COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

}

}

}

RECEIVED

DEC 1 6 2005

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE TARIFF FILING OF NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY TO REVISE ITS EXTENSION POLICY TO INCLUDE A LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

CASE NO. 2005-00327

ANSWERS TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST INFORMATION REQUEST TO NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

Βv navner

Donald T. Prather 500 Main Street, Suite 5 Shelbyville, KY 40065 Phone (502) 633-5220 Fax (502) 633-0667 Counsel for North Shelby Water Company

INDEX

Tab#
QUESTION 1a
QUESTION 1b
QUESTION 1c
QUESTION 1d
QUESTION 1e
QUESTION 1f
QUESTION 1g
QUESTION 1h
QUESTION 2a
QUESTION 2b
QUESTION 2c
QUESTION 3
QUESTION 4
QUESTION 5a
QUESTION 5b
QUESTION 5c
QUESTION 6
QUESTION 7a
QUESTION 7b
QUESTION 7c(1)
QUESTION 7c(2)
QUESTION 7c(3)
QUESTION 7c(4)
QUESTION 7d
QUESTION 7e
QUESTION 8a
QUESTION 8b
QUESTION 9a
QUESTION 9b

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE TARIFF FILING OF NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY TO REVISE ITS EXTENSION POLICY TO INCLUDE A LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

CASE NO. 2005-00327

ANSWERS TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST INFORMATION REQUEST TO NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

}

}

}

Comes North Shelby Water Company ("North Shelby"), by counsel, and for its Answers to Commission Staff's First Information Request to North Shelby state as follows:

1. Refer to Table I, which was derived from the information contained at the second page of North Shelby's Amended Motion ("Amended Motion").

a. Is North Shelby currently providing adequate service to all customers receiving service through the remaining 426,410 feet of 2- and 3-inch mains? Explain in full detail. Your response shall include discussion of all known and documented operating deficiencies with regard to the existing service through the 2- and 3-inch mains?

ANSWER: The answer to this question depends upon the definition of "adequate service" and the perspective of the person answering the question. Except during drought conditions, waterline breaks, and other system breakdowns, North Shelby is technically providing adequate service because it

provides a minimum of 30-psi at the customer's meter. However, many of our customers have moved onto our system from urban systems. They are not satisfied with 30-psi pressure. They expect 60- to 70-psi pressure, and therefore their answer would be that North Shelby is not providing adequate service. Obviously, the customers desiring fire protection do not consider their service adequate.

North Shelby does not maintain a centralized complaint registry and therefore cannot provide specific information regarding customer complaints without pulling the utility file for each address. North Shelby considers this method of tracking and recording customer complaints to be the better method because it allows North Shelby to track complaints at a given address dating back many years and over multiple customers. This makes it easier for North Shelby to determine when a complaint is valid and analyze the probable cause of a complaint.

The Commission is well aware of the historic operating deficiencies on Bob Rogers Road. North Shelby recently completed a replacement 6-inch water main using Line Enlargement Charge (hereinafter "LEC") funds and is in the process of switching customers over to the new main. No complaints have been received from customers who have been switched to the new line. The completion of the new pump station at Mink Run Road has significantly reduced complaints of the customers still connected to the old line. For instance, one customer who historically had a 28- 32-psi pressure at the meter is now receiving 80-psi service.

North Shelby has historically received many complaints from Mulberry Road and Spring Hill subdivision served by a lengthy dead-end 3-inch line. These complaints have been eliminated by the recent completion of the Mulberry Loop project which was financed using LEC funds.

Several years ago, North Shelby began denying requests for new meter hookups on the portion of Drane Lane served by a 2-inch water main due to inadequate pressure. That ban has now been lifted due to the completion of the Drane Lane loop, which was financed 25% by Shelby Fiscal Court and 75% by North Shelby LEC funds.

John Montgomery, a customer at the dead end of a 2-inch line at the top of a hill on Trammell Lane, has historically experienced inadequate pressure. His operating deficiencies have been completely eliminated by the completion of the Trammell Lane loop project, which was financed 25% by Shelby Fiscal Court and 75% by North Shelby LEC funds.

North Shelby has from time to time during drought conditions run out of water on Antioch Road. North Shelby intends to correct this problem by completion of its now-top priority LEC project, which is the replacement of the under-sized water mains on Harrington Mill, Hebron Road, Antioch Road, Todd's Point Road and other roads leading to the Jefferson County line. North Shelby plans to utilize LEC funds for the cost of a 6-inch main and upsize the line using general funds to a 12-inch line. A portion of this project on Aiken Road has already been completed as part of the Ash Avenue project. Another portion of this project, also on Aiken Road, is ready to be bid and will be constructed using

LEC funds, grant funds and North Shelby general revenue funds. A third section of the line is expected to be constructed at a developer's expense from the intersection of Antioch Road and Todds Point Road westward to the end of a new road. A fourth section of this line is expected to be constructed through the efforts of residents of Long Run subdivision who want their 3-inch water main replaced by a line which will include fire hydrants. The remainder of that project will be installed using LEC funds for the cost of a 6-inch water main and North Shelby general revenue funds for the upsize expense to a 12-inch main. The total estimated cost of this project is approximately 2.4 million dollars. North Shelby expects to use the remaining \$307,589.35 from the LEC account (and any additional LEC funds generated if the Commission extends the LEC tariff) supplemented by North Shelby's remaining cash reserves to construct this project within the next several years. b. List and describe each complaint that North Shelby has received from customers currently receiving service through 2- and 3-inch mains. Provide a copy of all written complaints.

ANSWER: There have not been any written complaints according to the best information and belief of North Shelby's staff. North Shelby is unable to provide a list of the verbal complaints without extensive effort, which would involve pulling the individual service file for each address served by a 2- or 3-inch water main to determine if a complaint has been received from that address. Since North Shelby has always had the same consulting engineer and has had a relatively small turnover of management level staff, North Shelby has relied upon institutional memory to determine if significant customer complaints have been received from a given area of its system. If a pattern of complaints emerges, North Shelby has generally conducted a hydraulic analysis and performed other tests to determine and correct the problem. It was this type of procedure which led North Shelby to install the Bob Rogers Road upgrade, Mulberry loop, Drane Lane loop, and Trammell Road loop.

c. In North Shelby's opinion, is the Line Enlargement Charge an effective approach to line upsizing even though only 7 percent of the 2- and 3-inch mains have been replaced since the charge became effective? Why?

ANSWER: Yes.

The percentage of 2- and 3-inch water mains that have been replaced is not really indicative of the success of the Line Enlargement Charge (LEC). First, as stated in our Amended Motion, four of the six projects funded thus far were loop completions as opposed to strictly line enlargement projects. The Drane Lane Loop and Mulberry Loop in particular reinforced some lengthy stretches of 2and/or 3-inch lines allowing North Shelby to defer replacing those lines until additional growth forces their replacement.

Second, the LEC funds have not been used to replace only 2- and 3-inch mains. Some sections of 4-inch water mains have also been replaced, and others have been reinforced by the loop projects funded with LEC funds.

Finally, the LEC was never intended nor designed to replace all of the 2and 3-inch lines. In fact, the LEC was not intended to specifically target lines of any given diameter – it was intended to generate funds to help pay for replacing or reinforcing 2-, 3- or 4-inch water mains which became inadequate in size.

d. Does North Shelby intend to replace all remaining 2- and 3-inch mains? If not, explain why not.

ANSWER: All 2-inch mains will be replaced. 3-inch mains will be replaced when service becomes inadequate. We anticipate all 3-inch lines will eventually be replaced.

e. State North Shelby's present plans for replacing the existing 426,410 feet of 2- and 3-inch mains and the expected cost of the replacement. Your response should include specific time periods if these periods are known.

ANSWER: North Shelby has no specific present plans for replacing all 2and 3-inch mains, except that they will be replaced as needed. The estimated cost of replacing all 2- and 3-inch mains would be approximately \$5,931,363.00. Since the price of pipe and other construction materials has increased significantly as a result of Hurricane Katrina, if the project were bid today we expect the total cost would be higher. f. State the amount of the remaining 426,410 feet of main to be replaced that North Shelby will replace because of anticipated customer growth.

ANSWER: Unknown, but we assume all of the 2- and 3-inch water mains will need to be replaced due to customer growth. Even if customer growth did not require their replacement, we anticipate some, if not all, of this line would need to be replaced in order to accommodate increasing political and customer demands for functional fire hydrants. g. State the amount of the remaining 426,410 feet of main that North Shelby will replace to normal deterioration.

ANSWER: Unknown. However, North Shelby's experience to date indicates very little, if any, will be replaced due to normal deterioration. Almost all of North Shelby's pipe is PVC plastic, and experience thus far indicates very little, if any, deterioration. The plastic does become more brittle the longer it is in the ground. However, this does not seem to cause a problem except where the pipe is stressed, and in those locations a break eventually occurs. These isolated breaks are repaired as needed and it is not cost effective to replace these lines in order to avoid these relatively small repair expenses. h. Provide all engineering reports, studies, and analyses that North Shelby has performed or commissioned that address the systematic replacement and upgrading of its present 2- and 3-inch mains.

ANSWER: None have been performed. At its April 2005 board meeting, North Shelby directed its engineer to perform a system-wide hydraulic analysis to determine which lines should be upgraded first. 2. Refer to North Shelby's Amended Motion at 2.

a. Provide all reports, studies, analyses, and other documents upon which North Shelby relies to state that "there is a great deal of 4-inch line on our system which will eventually become obsolete or inadequate if current trends continue.

There are no reports, studies, analyses or other such ANSWER: documents. However, KRS 74.415 was amended three years before North Shelby's LEC was approved. The statute as amended requires the governing body of a water district or water association to consider the installation of fire hydrants on new or extended water lines, and specifically states that "the commissioner's or governing body will not eliminate fire hydrants from new or extended water lines unless they determine that hydrants are not feasible". A copy of that statute is enclosed with these Answers. The enactment of that statute, and the anticipation of increasing requirements for fire hydrants which require water mains of 6-inch or larger, was a significant factor in North Shelby's decision to apply to the Public Service Commission for the initial approval of the LEC. North Shelby believed at that time political pressure would result in increased governmental requirements of larger water mains to support fire hydrants. That has in fact occurred in Shelby County. Several years ago, Shelby Fiscal Court refused to approve development of a large 5-acre tract subdivision on U.S. 60 Water District's system unless the developer installed fire hydrants. Shelby Fiscal Court has made it clear that it intended to require fire hydrants in new subdivisions in Shelby County. North Shelby receives repeated requests

from customers for installation of fire hydrants on lines which are less than 6inches in diameter, and those requests must be refused because of the inadequate line size. Fire departments in North Shelby's service area, particularly in the western part of Shelby County, are very vocal in their requests for additional fire hydrants on both new and existing water lines. These increasing expectations and governmental requirements for fire hydrants, which North Shelby expects will continue, are one of the two major reasons North Shelby believes a great deal of 4-inch line on its system will become inadequate. The other reason North Shelby believes these lines will become inadequate is the continued trend towards dividing former farms into 5-acre tract residential developments. b. Provide the amount of 4-inch main in North Shelby's system.

ANSWER: In excess of 316,800 linear feet.

c. State North Shelby's present time table for replacing the 4-inch main and the expected cost of this replacement.

ANSWER: There is no time table. 4-inch water mains will be replaced whenever required to provide adequate domestic water service. These water mains will also be replaced if and when North Shelby is required to replace such lines for any other reason such as providing fire hydrants and fire protection. The estimated cost of replacement of all 4-inch pipe based upon 2004 prices would be approximately \$4,406,688.00. Since the price of pipe and other construction materials has significantly increased as a result of Hurricane Katrina, if the project were bid today we expect the total cost would be higher. 3. In its Amended Motion, North Shelby states that over the nearly 10-year period the Line Enlargement Charge has been in effect \$621,509.85 has been collected, \$312,920.50 has been expended, and \$307,589.35 remains in the account. Explain why if growth in North Shelby's service area is at a pace that requires significant line enlargements and requires the assessment of the Line Enlargement Charge, almost 50 percent of the proceeds from the Line Enlargement Charge remains unspent.

ANSWER: The terms of the LEC tariff required North Shelby to spend these funds only on projects listed on the priority list filed by North Shelby with the Commission and required North Shelby to construct those projects in the order listed on that priority list. The reason \$307,589.35 remains in the account is that the cost of constructing North Shelby's next priority project significantly exceeds this amount of money. The estimated cost of that project is \$2,391,000.00.

4. In Case No. 1995-00161, in which the Commission approved the line upsize charge, North Shelby requested that real estate developers be assessed only half of the cost of upsizing the line because it expected that the real estate developer who developed property on the opposite side of a road would pay the remaining cost. Has this occurred as anticipated? Explain.

ANSWER: North Shelby has not kept records which would allow North Shelby to provide this information. It is believed this has occurred in several areas such as Anderson Lane, Harrington Mill Road, and Hebron Road. Farms are typically subdivided when the owner retires or after the farm is sold to a developer following the owner's death or retirement. Very few farms which change hands are not subdivided. Assuming an average 40 year working life, it will take at least another 30 years for all farms to change hands and be subdivided. If the LEC is extended, and continued for another 30 years, this will have occurred as anticipated. 5. List each main extension that North Shelby has constructed since January 1, 1996 and for which it did not obtain a Certificate of public Convenience and Necessity. For each extension, state the length and size of each main. For each main installed that is less than 6-inches in diameter, explain how North Shelby determined the size of main, and state why North Shelby did not use a 6-inch main or larger.

PROJECT NUMBER	PROJECT NAME	LENGTH	SIZE	EXPLANATION FOR LINE UNDER 6"
04-15	Old Mill Village	910	6"	
04-12	Partridge Run	1660	6"	
04-09	Oakmoor Woods	2467	6"	
04-05	Vigo Road	867	6"	
03-08	Persimmon Ridge	600 2650	6" 8"	
03-01	North Country/ Brassfield	2387 1000	6" 8"	
02-40	Cedarmore Ravine	1500	6"	
02-34	KY 43	36338	6"	
02-32	Hansborough	505	6"	
02-26	Mulberry Pk	4150	6"	
02-25	Moody Pk	950	6"	
02-16	Magnolia Pl	1825	6"	
02-12	Shelby Athletic	2280	6"	
02-11	Beard's Ln	4260	6"	
02-04	Partridge Run	1655	6"	
02-03	Monroe Ln/	5800	4"	Extension only serves 7
	Snow Hill/ Devil's Hollow	6403	6"	customers & would not flow DOW Regs @ 6"
02-01	Cotter Farm	2565	6"	
01-26	Shelby School	300 75	8" 12"	
01-24	Bellview Rd	830	6"	
00-26	Arthur Hills	1000	8"	
00-25	Mathis Ln	2023	6"	
00-24	Rattletrap Rd	1850	6"	
00-22	North Country	1000	12"	
00-17	Cedarmore Rd	10230 2120	6" 8"	

ANSWER:

00-14	Watch Hill	3350	8"	
00-12	Magnolia Pl	140	6"	
		1010	8"	
		2360	12"	
00-11	Drane Ln	7105	6"	l
00-10	Trammell Rd	1590	6"	
00-09	Ash Ave	5750	8"	
		3340	12"	
		1206	16" DI	
99-30	Old Mill Village	725	6"	
		1200	8"	
		1720	12"	
99-22	Persimmon	2150	8"	
	Ridge			
97-21	Floydsburg Rd	2000	6"	
97-19	Emma Wade	1150	6"	
	Rd			
97-10	Clear Creek	2600	6"	
97-08	Persimmon	1650	6"	
	Ridge	1800	8"	
97-06	North Country	900	8"	
		1000	12"	
97-02	Aikenshire	880	6"	
		1347	8"	
		······		
				I

a. If the Commission finds that a system development charge is the more appropriate means for North Shelby to fund its capital improvements necessary for future growth and development and denies the request to continue the LEC, would North Shelby apply for a system development charge? Explain.

ANSWER: This decision, which would be made by North Shelby's Board of Directors, has not been made. North Shelby's Board apparently prefers the LEC to a system development charge since North Shelby's Board directed its attorney and staff to pursue an extension of the LEC rather than apply for a system development charge. One reason North Shelby might not apply for a system development charge is North Shelby's belief that such charges unfairly place the economic burden on the purchaser of a residential building lot. North Shelby believes this cost is better levied against the developer. It is believed the assessment of the LEC has not increased the price of lots in North Shelby's service area. As expected, developers have continued to charge the maximum price for their lots that the market will bear, regardless of their development costs. Thus, the cost of the LEC has come out of the profits of developers, rather than out of the pockets of North Shelby's customers in the form of a system development charge or in the form of a system-wide rate increase.

A system development charge would be more acceptable to North Shelby's Board if it could be assessed at the time of plat signing so it would be paid by the developer. Due to the time necessary to implement a system development

charge, North Shelby would need the LEC extended for a year or two so there would be no gap, and in fairness, there should be an exemption for lots on which the LEC has already been paid. b. If the Commission denies North Shelby's request to continue the LEC tariff and North Shelby does not apply for a system development charge, would North Shelby consider collecting funds for line enlargements through a system-wide surcharge as allowed by KRS 74.395(4)? Explain.

ANSWER: This would be a decision to be made by North Shelby's Board of Directors, however it is doubtful North Shelby would enact such a system-wide surcharge. North Shelby could have adopted this approach initially rather than obtaining approval for the LEC, but chose the latter over a surcharge. There is no reason to expect North Shelby's Board would reach a different decision at this time. In any event, it would be simpler to borrow the money to complete the system improvements and pass that expense along to the customers through a rate increase. North Shelby would prefer not to increase rates to its customers to finance line enlargements required as a result of development because those customers are not sharing in the profits of such development and should not be required to pay the infrastructure costs of such development.

c. North Shelby's expenditures from the line enlargement account per 1,000 gallons sold is \$.1035 (\$312,920.50 total expended/3,024,402 total thousand gallons sold between January 1, 1996 and December 31, 2004). Assume that a monthly surcharge of \$.11 per thousand gallons is sufficient to fund enlargements at the historic level, and that such charge represents approximately a 25 percent increase in the average bill for a current North Shelby customer. In light of these assumptions, explain why the use of a system-wide surcharge would not be an appropriate and equitable means of funding necessary enlargements.

ANSWER: A surcharge would not be an appropriate and equitable means of funding necessary enlargements because the surcharge would be paid by customers who have not shared in the profits of the development which has created the need for the necessary enlargements. North Shelby believes developers should pay for the infrastructure costs they make necessary. In a new small lot or 5-acre tract residential subdivision involving the construction of a new road, the developer always pays to install the water main adequate in size to serve that development, including fire protection. Why should developers of 5acre tracts along existing water mains escape the payment of the same infrastructure costs merely because a small water line was installed years ago to serve farms?

6. Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:090 and KRS 74.395 provide two methods to generate capital improvement funds outside of general rates. These two methods require the submission of more specific capital improvement forecasts and plans. Explain why, in light of the availability of these methods, North Shelby requires the continuation of its Line Enlargement Charge to generate capital improvement funds.

Neither a system development charge pursuant to 807 KAR ANSWER: 5:090 nor a temporary surcharge as allowed by KRS 74.395 are appropriate to correct the problem faced by North Shelby because both of these funding mechanisms will impose the cost of the improvements on North Shelby's existing customers. North Shelby's existing customers did not share in the profits generated by the developments which created the need for the enlarged water mains. North Shelby adamantly believes this infrastructure cost should be born by the developers. Under ordinary circumstances, absent a LEC, the only time a jurisdictional utility can force a developer to replace water mains is if the proposed development will require more water than can be supplied by the existing system. This works fine for large developments composed of many lots which imposes a sudden large increase in demand. It does not work well for smaller developments of five or ten lots. It is the incremental burden imposed by several such smaller developments that generally renders a water main insufficient in size. It is only the last such development which can be forced to enlarge the water main and often that enlargement is not financially feasible for a five or ten lot development, the development is therefore cancelled, and the utility

must enlarge the main. An example of this incremental inadequacy was the Bob Rogers Road situation.

A system development charge under 807 KAR 5:090 would be an option if it could be assessed and paid by the developer at the time of plat signing and if the LEC were extended until that system development charge was implemented. 7. When approving the Line Enlargement Charge, the Commission required North Shelby to file annually with the Commission the following information: a list of prioritized projects together with the estimated cost of each project, the list of projects completed during the year, the cost of each project, an itemization of the LEC revenues collected from developers during the year, the individual expenditures, and the balance of funds remaining in the escrow account. The Commission further required North Shelby to place all funds collected from the charge in an escrow account to be used for enlargement or connection expenses. In an Accounting Inspection Report ("Report") {a copy of which was attached as Appendix A to the original information request submitted by the Commission Staff} the Commission's Financial Audit Branch found instances in which it appears that North Shelby failed to comply with the Commission's Order. {North Shelby's response to the Report was attached as Appendix B to the original information request submitted by the Commission Staff.}

a. Provide a copy of each filing that North Shelby filed with the Commission in accordance with the Commission's Order in Case No. 1995-00161.

ANSWER: See attached pages.

Priority list only – other information not due until after 1995 year end.

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

1995 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

- 1. Harrington Mill Upgrade The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 8-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$126,350.
- 2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines and the closing of a loop with 5,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$82,500.
- 3. Long Run Road Upgrade Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.

4. Lebanon Ridge Connection

The 4-inch line along Lebanon Ridge Road has been lengthened several times since the first section was installed in the late 70's. The continued growth of rural residences along this road make it one of the Company's most populous 4-inch lines. The line needs to be upgraded or reinforced. The most cost effective upgrade is to loop the end of the line and connect it to an existing 8-inch line on KY 12. The connection would consist of 8-inch and 6-inch lines running approximately 10,000, linear feet. The expected cost is approximately \$100,000.

7e/95-00/line-ups/revb2095

Priority List: No change from 1995 list, therefore, engineer believed no new filing was necessary.

1995 Financial Information:

•

No LEC funds spent in 1995

Itemization of amounts collected and year end total of LEC account unavailable – couldn't find company records and not available from bank due to age

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

1995 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

- Harrington Mill Upgrade The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 8-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$126,350.
- 2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines and the closing of a loop with 5,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$82,500.

3. Long Run Road Upgrade

Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.

4. Lebanon Ridge Connection

The 4-inch line along Lebanon Ridge Road has been lengthened several times since the first section was installed in the late 70's. The continued growth of rural residences along this road make it one of the Company's most populous 4-inch lines. The line needs to be upgraded or reinforced. The most cost effective upgrade is to loop the end of the line and connect it to an existing 8-inch line on KY 12. The connection would consist of 8-inch and 6-inch lines running approximately 10,000, linear feet. The expected cost is approximately \$100,000.

7e/95-00/line-ups/revb2095

يەل^{ىر} مەر

Priority List: No change from 1995 list, therefore, engineer believed no new filing was necessary.

1996 Financial Information:

No LEC funds spent in 1996

Itemization of amounts collected and year end total of LEC account unavailable – couldn't find company records and not available from bank due to age

<u>Note</u>

81,803.03	1997 year end LEC account balance
- 212.04	1997 interest earned
81,590.99	Adjusted balance
- <u>53,307.72</u>	LEC collected in 1997
28,283.27 = and 1996	Total LEC funds collected plus interest earned in 1995

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

1995 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

- Harrington Mill Upgrade The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 8-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$126,350.
- 2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines and the closing of a loop with 5,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$82,500.

3. Long Run Road Upgrade

Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.

4. Lebanon Ridge Connection

The 4-inch line along Lebanon Ridge Road has been lengthened several times since the first section was installed in the late 70's. The continued growth of rural residences along this road make it one of the Company's most populous 4-inch lines. The line needs to be upgraded or reinforced. The most cost effective upgrade is to loop the end of the line and connect it to an existing 8-inch line on KY 12. The connection would consist of 8-inch and 6-inch lines running approximately 10,000, linear feet. The expected cost is approximately \$100,000.

7e/95-00/line-ups/revb2095

Priority List: New 1998 Priority List attached, but projects and order listed unchanged from 1995 through 1997.

1997 Financial Information:

No LEC funds spent in 1997

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 1997 and balance in LEC account at end of 1997 attached

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 1998 LEC rate attached, including corrected calculations by Chris Whelan of PSC

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

1998 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

No construction took place since the original priority list developed in 1995 except the loop closing on Bob Rogers Road. This was done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 8-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$126,350.

2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$50,000.

3. Long Run Road Upgrade

Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.

4. Lebanon Ridge Connection

The 4-inch line along Lebanon Ridge Road has been lengthened several times since the first section was installed in the late 70's. The continued growth of rural residences along this road make it one of the Company's most populous 4-inch lines. The line needs to be upgraded or reinforced. The most cost effective upgrade is to loop the end of the line and connect it to an existing 8-inch line on KY 12. The connection would consist of 8-inch and 6-inch lines running approximately 10,000 linear feet. The expected cost is approximately \$100,000.

NORTH SHELBY WATER

P.O. BOX 97 HIGHWAY 395 BAGDAD, KENTUCKY 40003 TELEPHONE (502) 747-8942

Line Up-Size Charge 1997 Activities

Total

3/13/97 Davenport Farm	819.36ft	\$4,367.24
3/18/97 Nolan Road	250ft	1,332.50
5/22/97 GABA Farm	5,284.53ft	28,166.54
6/18/97 Saunders	906.29ft	4,830.52
7/30/97 Zenger	2,741.26ft	14,610.92 53,307.72 collected in 1997
Balance as of 12/31/97	\$81,801.03	in 1997

NCTE : No projects were started in 1997. Mew Shalas

site : T Filed a come of this in the 1997 annual report

SHELBY COUNTY TRUST BANK STATEMENT

Downtown - Waddy - U.S. 60 West - Simpsonville

÷

1		•
NGRTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY LINE UPSIDE SURCHARGE P O BOX 97	29	12-31-97 PAGE 1 5115159
BAGDAD KY 40003		

A PLU ANNUAL	EEE C A TE		S WILL BE ASSE	
	FEE & A \$3	LAIC FEE AF	TER THE DUE D	AIE.
511 515 9 MC	DNEY MARKET	SAVINGS		SCP-04
*DEPOSITS	S/CREDITS	L1-30-97 0	81,588.99 .00	
-CHECKS/L		0	•00	
◆INTEREST CURRENT E			212•04 81 : 801•33	
¢ ↓ INTEREST EARNE		ST SUMMARY -		*
DAYS IN PERIOD			JT- 24	31
INTEREST EARNE			2	12.04
ANNUAL PERCENT		EARNED		3.10
INTEREST PAID			1,7	55.76
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ANTERET			
DATE RAT 11/30 3.0	TE D#	RATE SUMMAR ATE RATE	DATE	RATE
*			 	*
CHECK	CHECK		LT DATE	BALANCE 81801.03
		212	04IN 12-31	01001#03
NG ENCLOSURES THIS	ACCOUNT		04IN 12-31	01001+03
NG ENCLOSURES THIS	ACCOUNT		04IN 12-31	01001+03
NG ENCLOSURES THIS	ACCOUNT		04IN 12-31	01001.00
NG ENCLOSURES THIS	ACCOUNT		041N 12-31	01001.00
NG ENCLOSURES THIS	ACCOUNT		041N 12-31	91001+03



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 730 SCHENKEL LANE POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602 (502) 564-3940

April 14, 1998

Duncan LeCompt, President North Shelby Water Company P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

Dear Mr. LeCompt:

Enclosed is a copy of our final report on the review of North Shelby Water Company's line-enlargement charge. The district has 20 days from the receipt of this report to respond to the deficiencies noted. If you have any questions, please call me at (502) 564-3940.

Very truly yours,

Chris Nhelan

M. Christina Whelan, CPA Audit Reviewer Division of Financial Analysis

REPORT ON REVIEW OF SPECIAL CHARGE FOR NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

BACKGROUND

In Case No. 95-161 the Commission approved a line enlargement charge for North Shelby Water Company ("North Shelby"). This novel tariff provision requires a developer who is creating a residential development on an existing waterline to pay one-half the cost of enlarging the line. The charge was approved for a period of ten years beginning January 1, 1996. The following special requirements were included in the final order:

- A prioritized list of proposed enlargement projects, together with the estimated cost of each project, shall be filed with the Commission each year as a special supplement to its annual report. The filing shall also include the list of projects completed during the year, the cost of each project, an itemization of the amounts of line enlargement charges collected from developers during the year, the individual expenditures, and the balance of the funds remaining in the escrow account.
- The utility shall place all funds collected from the charge in an escrow account to be used solely for enlarging distribution lines, or when more practical, for the installation of connections between water mains, in accordance with the prioritized list of proposed enlargement projects submitted to the Commission.
- North Shelby shall monitor the status and effectiveness of the charge throughout the ten-year period and be prepared to demonstrate to the Commission the appropriateness of the charge.

<u>APPROACH</u>

A review of the line-enlargement charge was performed on March 10, 1998, with a field visit to the association's office by Chris Whelan of the Financial Audit Branch. Records examined during the field visit included bank statements, a list of collections for the charge, the prioritized list, and correspondence.

FINDINGS

The association first collected the special charge on February 13, 1996, at a rate of \$3.00 per foot of property frontage. Each charge after that was made at a rate of \$5.33 per foot. The latter is based on a letter sent to the utility by its engineers in February 1996 which stated that in 1995 the utility had installed 8,300 linear feet of pipe at a cost of \$88,497.00 which calculates a cost per foot of \$10.66. The letter also stated

that this cost was to be used for 1996 and a new charge should be calculated for 1997. The utility did not recalculate the cost per foot for 1997.

When asked why the first charge was made at \$3.00 per foot, the manager, Darrell Dees, stated that the first person to pay was quoted that rate initially by the former manager and was allowed to pay that rate. The Commission's engineering division was consulted as to the reasonableness of the \$10.66 per foot charge to lay a six-inch waterline. According to Engineering staff this amount seems high even if it includes engineering, administrative, and other incidental costs. The utility was asked to provide a detailed breakdown of the \$88,497.00 used in the calculation and was unable to do so. The district is advised to recalculate the cost per foot to lay a six-inch waterline, keep detailed records of the calculation, and send a copy to the Financial Audits Branch of the Commission for review. This new cost per foot should be charged on a going-forward basis and should be updated each year. North Shelby is reminded that the line-enlargement charge must be based on the actual cost to install a six-inch line and this cost must be documented or refunds could be ordered by the Commission.

The escrow account was examined and all collections appear to have been deposited into the account. Through February 24, 1998, \$81,882.49 has been collected and deposited into the account. The utility has not yet begun any enlargement project as the highest priority project will cost more than is currently collected. No disbursements were noted other than a refund to a customer whose plat was denied zoning.

North Shelby filed with its 1996 annual report some of the information required by the Order but did not include the prioritized list and the estimated cost of each proposed project. The 1997 annual report was filed March 31, 1998 and does not include any of the required information. North Shelby is advised to immediately file this information as a supplement to its 1997 annual report.

The utility was ordered to monitor the status and effectiveness of the charge; however, it appears to be too soon to make a determination of effectiveness.

<u>CONCLUSION</u>

Given the little activity with regards to line-enlargement charges, it is disturbing to note the aforementioned problems experienced by the utility in complying with the Order. As a result the Commission will make another review of this charge in two years to determine compliance and will make a determination at that time as to what, if any, action will be taken. North Shelby is advised to correct all deficiencies noted in this report.

P.O. BOX 97 HIGHWAY 395 BAGDAD, KENTUCKY 40003 TELEPHONE (502) 747-8942

May 12, 1998

Chris Whelan CPA Public Service Commission 730 Schenkel Lane P.O.Box 615 Frankfort, Ky 40602

RE: Line Up-Size Charge Program

Dear Ms Whelan,

The North Shelby Water Company has completed an Updated cost analysis for our Line Up-Size Charge Program. We have also updated the Priority List for the above mentioned program. Both are attached to be added as supplements to our 1997 Annual Report.

These costs will be updated each year by our engineer, Sandy Broughman, and included with the Annual Report.

If there are any questions or concerns with this program, please contact me at the office (502) 747-8942 or mobile 693-7862.

Sincerely

Darrell Dees Manager North Shelby Water

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

ì

		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4) = (3) / (2)	(5) = (1) * (4)	(6) = (5) / (3)
Project	Project #	Total Project	Total Length of	Length of 6"	Percentage of	Percentage of	Cost per Linear
-		Cost	Extension (ft)	Pipe (ft)	6" Pipe	Total Cost	Foot of 6" Pipe
Aikenshire Estates	97-02	\$26,671.15	2080	880	0.423076923	\$11,283.95	\$12.82
Catwalk Road Extension	95-07	\$91,953.65	10000	6500	0.65	\$59,769.87	\$9.20
North Country Subdivision	97-06	\$65,293.00	1660	500	0.301204819	\$19,666.57	\$39.33
Persimmon Ridge Drive	97-08	\$35,318.75	3260	1731	0.530981595	\$18,753.61	\$10.83
Clear Creek Extension	97-10	\$16,488.72	2780	2780	1	\$16,488.72	\$5.93
Emma Wade Road	97-19	\$9,172.45	225	225	1	\$9,172.45	\$40.77
			TOTAL LENGTH:	12616	TOTAL COST:	\$135,135.16	\$10.71

D:\NSHELBY\98-07\METHOD OF CALCULATION

.

1

...



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 730 SCHENKEL LANE POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602 (502) 564-3940

May 14, 1998

Darrell Dees, Manager North Shelby Water Company P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

Dear Mr. Dees:

I have received your response to the deficiencies noted in the Commission's report on North Shelby Water Company's line enlargement charge. However, the response does not sufficiently address our concerns.

The line upsize revision filed gives project costs but does not give a breakdown of the costs into the individual components such as engineering, administrative, pipe, other materials, etc., for each project listed. This information needs to be filed in order to determine the reasonableness of the charge. Also, your letter stated that the priority list was updated and enclosed; however, the priority list enclosed was the original list presented in 1995.

In addition, the order in Case No. 95-161 required the annual filing to include an itemization of the amounts of line enlargement charges collected from developers during the year, the individual expenditures (if any), and the balance of the funds remaining in the escrow account. This information was not filed for the year 1997.

North Shelby has 20 days from the receipt of this letter to respond to the deficiencies noted herein. If you have any questions, please call me at (502) 564-3940.

Very truly yours,

Chin Nhelan

M. Christina Whelan, CPA Audit Reviewer Division of Financial Analysis

Warner A. Broughman III and Associates

Darrell,

This is a break down of how this was calculated and where the numbers came from. In the first figure it shows the actual number for the cost of the project and how I broke down the cost per linear foot. This should explain very well how we came up with that number. In the following pages I have given you an estimate based on the prices and quantities at the time of bidding. As you can see these numbers do not vary much from the actual numbers. I gave you this because it already has a very close breakdown of the quantities and to nail it down to exact numbers on the quantities would take quite a bit of file searching and a lot of time. Since the numbers are so close I think this should be good enough to see that the numbers are correct and that the upsize charge was calculated in a fair and appropriate manner.

		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4) = (3) / (2)	(5) = (1) * (4)	(6) = (5) / (3)
Project	Project #	Total Project Cost	Total Length of Extension (ft)	Length of 6" Pipe (ft)	Percentage of 6" Pipe	Percentage of Total Cost	Cost per Linear Foot of 6" Pipe
Aikenshire Estates	97-02	\$26,671.15	2080	880	0.423076923	\$11,283.95	\$12.82
Catwalk Road Extension	95-07	\$91,953.65	10000	6500	0.65	\$59.769.87	\$9.20
North Country Subdivision	97-06	\$65,293.00	1660	500	0.301204819	\$19,666.57	\$39.33
Persimmon Ridge Drive	97-08	\$35,318.75	3260	1731	0.530981595	\$18,753.61	\$10.83
Clear Creek Extension	97-10	\$16,488.72	2780	2780	1	\$16,488.72	\$5.93
Emma Wade Road	97-19	\$9,172.45	225	225	1	\$9,172.45	\$40.77
			TOTAL LENGTH:	12616	TOTAL COST:	\$135,135.16	\$10.71

Estimated from BID received from Minority Contracting, Inc.

Locati	ion: <u>A</u>	ikenshire Estates		Pı	roject No:	<u>97-02</u>	
Client N Client A	Jame: Address:	<u>Bob Brown</u>	(Date Prepared: <u>May</u> Client Phone: Client Fax:		<u>.5, 1998</u>	
Water U Utility 2	Jtility: Address:	<u>North Shelby Water Company</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> Bagdad, KY 40003				2) 747-8942 2) 747-5048	
Special	Problems:		1	Number Of T	ap-ons:		
ITEM	arar				UNIT	TOTAL	
NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT		PRICE	PRICE	
1	8-inch	PVC Pipe	1347	L.F.	\$9.75	\$13,133.25	
2	6-inch	PVC Pipe	880	L.F.	\$7.00	\$6,160.00	
3	8-inch	Gate Valve and Box	0	EACH	01 500 00	\$0.00	
4 5	2-inch	Fire Hydrant and Valve PVC Sleeve	3 0	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	
6	Z-men	Crushed Stone	0	L.F. TONS		\$0.00 \$0.00	
7		Class C Concrete	2	C.Y.	\$100.00	\$0.00 \$200.00	
8		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$100.00	\$200.00 \$25.00	
Ū		Site Theorem	+	1.1011	Φ25.00	\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
			TOTA	L CONSTR	UCTION:	\$24,018.25	
		DIVISION	I OF WATI	ER PROCESS	ING FEE:	\$150.00	
					EERING:	\$2,100.00	
					ECTION:		
		LEG	GAL \$100]	PER EASEM		\$400.00	
10 Martin 1997 - 1998		T	OTAL NO	N-CONSTR	UCTION:	\$2,650.00	
			то	TAL PRO.	IECT: S	26,668.25	

Estimated from BID received from Persimmon Ridge Development

Locati	ion: <u>P</u> e	ersimmon Ridge Subdivis	sion Phase	<u>e VII</u> P	roject No:	<u>97-08</u>
Client N	Client Name: <u>Persimmon Ridge Developme</u>			nt Date Prepared: <u>May</u>		5, 1998
Client Address:		Lawren Just. Vice President 253 Persimmon Ridge Drive Louisville, KY 40245	e C	lient Phone lient Fax:	: <u>(502)</u>	<u>241-9890</u>
Water Utility: Utility Address:		<u>North Shelby Water Compar</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> Bagdad, KY 40003		tility Phone tility Fax:		<u>747-8942</u> 747-5048
Special	Problems:	None	N	umber Of T	Tap-ons:	<u>N/A</u>
ITEM					UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	PRICE
1	8-inch	PVC Pipe	1,800	L.F.	\$ 6.50	\$11,700.00
2	6-inch	PVC Pipe	1,650	L.F.	\$ 5.00	\$8,250.00
3	8-inch	Gate Valve Box	2	EACH	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00
4	6-inch	Gate Valve Box	3	EACH	\$ 350.00	\$1,050.00
5		Fire Hydrant Valve	4	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00
6	2-inch	PVC Sleeve	385	L.F.	\$ 3.75	\$1,443.75
7		Class C Concrete	1	С.Ү.	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00
8		Crushed Stone	25	TONS	\$ 10.00	\$ 250.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION:	\$29,668.75
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION.	<i>\$</i> 47 ,000.75
DIVISION OF WATER PROCESSING FEE:	\$ 150.00
ENGINEERING:	\$5,500.00
INSPECTION:	
LEGAL \$100 PER EASEMENT +2%:	
TOTAL NON-CONSTRUCTION:	\$5,650.00
TOTAL PROJECT:	\$35,318.75
TOTAL TROULET.	

Estimated from BID received from Rick Price's Plumbing & Trenching, Inc.

Locati	on: <u>E</u>	mma Wade Road		Pro	ject No:	<u>97-19</u>
Client N Client A	lame: Address:	James "Tucky" Johnson Emma Wade Road Bagdad, KY 40003	Cl	ate Prepared: ient Phone: ient Fax:	<u>May</u>	<u>15, 1998</u>
	Water Utility:North Shelby Water ComUtility Address:PO Box 97Bagdad, KY 40003			ility Phone: ility Fax:		<u>) 747-8942</u>) 747-5048
Special	Problems:		Nı	umber Of Tap	o-ons:	
ITEM					UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	PRICE
1	6-inch	PVC Pipe	1150	L.F.	\$5.23	\$6,014.50
2	6-inch	Gate Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$431.50	\$431.5
3	3-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$400.00	\$400.00
4		Class C Concrete	1	C.Y.	\$100.00	\$100.00
5		Crushed Stone	20	TONS	\$10.00	\$200.00
б		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$25.00	\$25.0
						\$0.0
						\$0.0
						\$0.0
						\$0.0
						\$0.0
						\$0.0
						\$0.0
						\$0.0
			TOTAI	L CONSTRU	CTION:	\$7,171.0
		DIVISION	OF WATE	R PROCESSI	NG FEE:	\$150.00
				ENGINE	ERING:	\$1,850.00
				INSPE	CTION:	
		LE	GAL \$100 P	ER EASEMEI	NT +2%:	
'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''		Т	OTAL NON	N-CONSTRU	CTION:	\$2,000.00
			TOT	AL PROJI	CT:	\$9,171.00

Estimated from BID received from Rick Price's Plumbing & Trenching, Inc.

Locati	ion: <u>C</u>	lear Creek Road		P	roject No:	<u>97-10</u>
Client N Client A	Vame: Address:	<u>Don Hamilton</u>		Date Prepare Client Phone: Client Fax:		<u>15, 1998</u>
Water U Utility 2	Jtility: Address:	<u>North Shelby Water Compan</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> Bagdad, KY 40003		Utility Phone Utility Fax:		<u>747-8942</u> 747-5048
Special	Problems:			Number Of T	ap-ons:	_
ITEM NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUN	T UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	6-inch	PVC Pipe	2,600	L.F.		
2	3-inch	Gate Valve and Box	2,000	EACH	\$4.90 \$394.24	\$12,740.00 \$1,182,72
2	3-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	5 1	EACH	\$394.24 \$400.00	\$1,182.72 \$400.00
4	J-mon	Crushed Stone	35	TONS	\$400.00 \$10.00	\$400.00 \$350.00
5		Class C Concrete	1	C.Y.	\$100.00	\$330.00 \$100.00
6		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$100.00 \$25.00	\$100.00 \$25.00
Ū		site i meomhing	1	LICH	\$25.00	\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
	ka-ainen <u>1945 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 19</u>		TOT	AL CONSTR	UCTION:	\$14,797.72
		DIVISION	N OF WAT	ER PROCESS	ING FEE:	\$150.00
				ENGIN	EERING:	\$1,700.00
				INSF	PECTION:	
		LE	GAL \$100	PER EASEM	ENT +2%:	\$100.00
		ſ	TOTAL NO	ON-CONSTR	UCTION:	\$1,930.00
			Pe)TAL PRO.	IECT: S	16,747.72

Estimated from the BID received from Advanced Paving & Const. Co. Inc.

Locati	ion: <u>N</u>	orth Country Subdivision		Pı	oject No:	<u>97-06</u>	
Client M Client A	Name: Address:	<u>Al Headen</u> <u>1447 LaGrange Road</u> Shelbyville, KY 40065	Cl	Date Prepared: <u>May</u> Client Phone: Client Fax:		<u>v 15, 1998</u>	
Water Utility .	Utility: Address:	<u>North Shelby Water Company</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> <u>Bagdad. KY 40003</u>		•) <u>747-8942</u>) <u>747-5048</u>	
Special	Problems:	Highway Crossing	Nı	umber Of T	ap-ons:		
ITEM					UNIT	TOTAL	
NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	PRICE	
1	12-inch	PVC Pipe	1,000	L.F.	\$23.00	\$23,000.00	
2	8-inch	PVC Pipe	160	L.F.	\$16.00	\$2,560.0	
3	6-inch	PVC Pipe	500	L.F.	\$14:00	\$7,000.00	
4	12-inch	Gate Valve Box	4	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	
5	8-inch	Gate Valve Box	3	EACH	\$580.00	\$1,740.00	
6	6-inch	Gate Valve Box	1	EACH	\$450.00	\$450.00	
7		Fire Hydrant Valve	3	EACH	\$1,800.00	\$5,400.00	
8	20-inch	Steel Casing Pipe, Bored	50	L.F.	\$250.00	\$12,500.00	
9	2-inch	PVC Sleeve	170	L.F.	\$10.00	\$1,700.00	
10		Crushed Stone	50	TONS	\$12.00	\$600.00	
11		Class C Concrete	3	С.Ү.	\$80.00	\$240.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.0	
						\$0.00	
			TOTAI	CONSTR	UCTION:	\$59,190.00	
		DIVISION	I OF WATEI	R PROCESS	ING FEE:	\$150.00	
				ENGIN	EERING:	\$5,753.00	
				INSF	ECTION:		
		LEO	GAL \$100 P	ER EASEMI	ENT +2%:	\$200.00	
		T	OTAL NON	-CONSTRI	UCTION:	\$6,103.00	
			тот	AL PRO.	IECT:	\$65,293.00	

Estimated from BID received from Reliant Construction Co., Inc.

Locati	on: <u>C</u> :	atwalk Road		Pro	ject No:	<u>95-07</u>	
Client N Client A		<u>Catwalk Road Residents</u> <u>Catwalk Road</u> <u>Bagdad, KY 40003</u>	C	Date Prepared: <u>May</u> Client Phone: Client Fax:		<u>y 15, 1998</u>	
Water U Utility A	•	<u>North Shelby Water Company</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> <u>Bagdad, KY 40003</u>	-) 747-8942) 747-5048	
Special	Problems:		N	lumber Of Tap	o-ons:		
ITEM NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	
1	6-inch	PVC Pipe	6,500	L.F.	\$7.50	\$48,750.00	
2	4-inch	PVC Pipe	3,500	L.F.	\$5.50	\$19,250.00	
3	6-inch	Gate Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$700.00	\$700.00	
4	4-inch	Gate Valve and Box	3	EACH	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	
5	4-inch	Driveway Bore	24	L.F.	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	
6	12-inch	Steel Casing Pipe, Bored	30	L.F.	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	
7	3-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$700.00	\$700.00	
8	2-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$600.00	\$600.00	
9		Meter Connection	7	EACH	\$350.00	\$2,450.00	
10		Service Line: Opencut	171	L.F.	\$3.50	\$598.50	
11		Service Line: Bored	100	L.F.	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	
12		Crushed Stone	67	TONS	\$15.00	\$1,005.00	
13		Class C Concrete	2	C.Y.	\$200.00	\$400.00	
14		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$300.00	\$300.00	
			TOTA	L CONSTRU	CTION:	\$81,953.50	
		DIVISION	J OF WATH	ER PROCESSI	NG FEE	\$150.00	
			· AT WITT		EERING:	\$7,850.00	
					ECTION:	÷.,020.000	
		LE	GAL \$100]	PER EASEME		\$2,067.94	
<u></u>		1	OTAL NO	N-CONSTRU	CTION:	\$10,067.94	
			тө	TAL PROJ	ECT: :	592,021.44	



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 730 SCHENKEL LANE POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602 (502) 564-3940

May 20, 1998

Darrell Dees, Manager North Shelby Water Company P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

Dear Mr. Dees:

I have received your updated response to the deficiencies noted in the Commission's report on North Shelby Water Company's line enlargement charge.

I have filed the 1997 line upsize activity with North Shelby's 1997 annual report. This information must be filed each year as long as the line enlargement charge is in effect.

Regarding the 1998 upsize charge, I have recalculated it based upon the individual costs of installing a 6-inch line contained in the information you filed. Enclosed are the workpapers used to calculate a charge of \$9.58 per foot. For 1998, North Shelby should charge no more than \$4.79 (1/2 of \$9.58) per foot for line enlargements.

North Shelby is advised to use this method of calculating the line charge in the future. Items such as crushed stone, concrete, and site videotaping were not prorated in our calculation due to immateriality. However, the utility shall prorate these and similar items if they become material.

North Shelby has 10 days from receipt of this letter to comment. If you have any questions, please call me at (502) 564-3940.

Very truly yours,

Chris phila

M. Christina Whelan, CPA Audit Reviewer Division of Financial Analysis

Project	Project	Total	Cost Attributable	Length	
	#	Project	To 6" Pipe	Of 6"	Cost Per Foot
		Bid	Installation	Pipe	Of 6" Pipe
Aikenshire Estates	97-02	\$26,668.25	\$9,022.88	880	\$10.25
Catwalk Rd Extension	95-07	\$92,021.44	\$61,451.66	6500	\$9.45
North Country Subdivision	97-06	\$65,293.00	\$17,033.07	500	\$34.07
Persimmon Ridge	97-08	\$35,318.75	\$13,905.43	1,650	\$8.43
Clear Creek Extension	97-10	\$16,747.72	\$16,747.72	2,600	\$6.44
Emma Wade Road	97-19	\$9,171.00	\$9,171.00	1,150	\$7.97
Totals				13,280	\$9.58

,

Estimated from BID received from Minority Contracting, Inc.

Locati	ion: <u>A</u>	likenshire Estates		F	roject No:	<u>97-02</u>	
Utility Address: PO Box 97		<u>Bob Brown</u>	(Date Prepared: <u>Mav</u> Client Phone: Client Fax:		<u>15. 1998</u>	
				-		<u>747-8942</u> 747-5048	
Special	Problems:		1	Number Of	Tap-ons:		
ITEM		<u>.</u>	<u>.</u> .		UNIT	TOTAL	COST (
NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT		PRICE	PRICE	6''
1	8-inch	PVC Pipe	1347	L.F.	\$9.75	\$13,133.25	
2	6-inch	PVC Pipe	880	L.F.	\$7.00	\$6,160.00	6,160.0
3	8-inch	Gate Valve and Box	0	EACH		\$0.00	
4	<u></u>	Fire Hydrant and Valve	3	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	1,500.
5	2-inch	PVC Sleeve	0	L.F.		\$0.00	
6		Crushed Stone	0	TONS	01 00.00	\$0.00	
7		Class C Concrete	2	C.Y.	\$100.00	\$200.00	200.
8		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$25.00	\$25.00	25.
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
		2				\$0.00 \$0.00	
			TOTA	L CONSTR	UCTION:	\$24,018.25	=
		DIVIS	SION OF WATE	RPROCESS	SING FEE:	\$150.00	150.
				ENGI	VEERING:	\$2,100.00	829.
				INSI	PECTION:		
			LEGAL \$100 P	'ER EASEM	ENT +2%:	\$400.00	158.
			TOTAL NO	N-CONSTR	UCTION:	\$2,650.00	
	80/2227)= 9/2227)=15		TO	FAL PRO	IECT: S:	26,668.25	9,022

,

. .

Estimated from BID received from Rehant Construction Co., Inc.

Location:Catwalk RoadClient Name: Client Address:Catwalk Road Residents Catwalk Road Bagdad, KY 40003Water Utility: Utility Address:North Shelby Water Company PO Box 97 Bagdad, KY 40003		atwalk Road		Pro	oject No:	<u>95-07</u>	
		s: <u>Catwalk Road</u> Bagdad, KY 40003 <u>North Shelby Water Company</u> Utility Phone			<u>Mav 1</u>	<u>Mav 15. 1998</u>	
						747-8942 747-5048	
cial Pro	oblems:		N:	umber Of Taj	p-ons:		
ΞM					UNIT	TOTAL	COST (
Э.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	PRICE	6''
	5-inch	PVC Pipe	6,500	L.F.	\$7.50	S48,750.00	
2 4	1-inch	PVC Pipe	3,500	L.F.	\$5.50	S19,250.00	
	5-inch	Gate Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$700.00	\$700.00	70
	4-inch	Gate Valve and Box	3	EACH	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	
	4-inch	Driveway Bore	24	Ļ.F.	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	
	12-inch	Steel Casing Pipe, Bored	30	L.F.	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	3,00
3	8-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$700.00	\$700.00	70
2	2-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$600.00	\$600.00	
)		Meter Connection	7	EACH	\$350.00	\$2,450.00	
0		Service Line: Opencut	171	L.F.	\$3.50	\$598.50	
1		Service Line: Bored	100	L.F.	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	
2		Crushed Stone	67	TONS	\$15.00	\$1,005.00	1,00
3		Class C Concrete	2	C.Y.	\$200.00	\$400.00	40
4		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$300.00	\$300.00	300
			TOTAI	L CONSTRU	CTION:	\$81,953.50	<u></u>
		DIVISIO	N OF WATE	R PROCESSI	NG FEE:	\$150.00	150
					EERING:	\$7.850.00	
					ECTION:	- ,	910
		LF	EGAL \$100 P	PER EASEME		\$2,067.94	1,34
		,	TOTAL NO?	N-CONSTRU	CTION:	\$10,067.94	
							<u>61,45</u>
		000)=5,102.50 10000)=1,344.16	тот	FAL PROJI	ECT: S	592,021.44	

.

Estimated from the BID received from Advanced Paving & Const. Co. Inc.

Locati	on: <u>N</u>	orth Country Subdivi	<u>sion</u>		Pı	roject No	: <u>97-06</u>	
Client N Client A		<u>Al Headen</u> <u>1447 LaGrange Road</u> Shelbyville, KY 40065			Date Prepared Client Phone: Client Fax:		<u>v 15. 1998</u>	
Water L Utility A	•	<u>North Shelby Water Con</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> Bagdad, KY 40003	npan		Utility Phone: Utility Fax:		<u>2) 747-8942</u> 2) 747-5048	
Special	Problems:	Highway Crossing	<u> </u>]	Number Of T	ap-ons:		
ITEM	9175				•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	UNIT	TOTAL	COST OF
<u>NO.</u>	SIZE	ITEM	;	AMOUN		PRICE	PRICE	6''
1	12-inch 8-inch	PVC Pipe		1,000	L.F.	\$23.00	,	
2 3	8-inch 6-inch	PVC Pipe		160 500	L.F. L.F.	\$16.00	•	7 000 00
	0-inch 12-inch	PVC Pipe Gate Valve Box			L.r. EACH	\$14:00		7,000.00
4 5	12-inch 8-inch	Gate Valve Box Gate Valve Box		4 3	EACH	\$1,000.00 \$580.00	÷	
6	6-inch	Gate Valve Box		3 1	EACH	\$380.00		
7	0-men	Fire Hydrant Valve		1 3	EACH	\$1,800.00		450.00
8	20-inch	Steel Casing Pipe, Bored		5 50	L.F.	\$250.00	•	1,800.00
9	20-men 2-inch	PVC Sleeve		170	L.F.	\$230.00	•	
10	2 III011	Crushed Stone		50	TONS	\$10.00		600.00
11		Class C Concrete		3	C.Y.	\$80.00	\$240.00	240.00
				-	0.11	000.00	_3240.00 \$0.00	
							\$0.00 \$0.00	
							\$0.00	
				TOTA	L CONSTRU	JCTION:	\$59,190.00	=
		DIVI	SION	OF WATI	ER PROCESSI	ING FEE:	\$150.00	150.00
					ENGIN	EERING:	\$5,753.00	1,732.83
					INSP:	ECTION:		
			LEC	GAL \$100 I	PER EASEME	:NT +2%:	\$200.00	60.24
			Т	OTAL NO	N-CONSTRU	JCTION:	\$6,103.00	=
5,75		on 12-inch @ \$100/L.F. 50)=1,732.83)=60.24		ТО	TAL PROJ	ECT:	\$65,293.00	17,033.0

Estimated from BID received from Persimmon Ridge Development

e Subdivision Phase VII Project No:	27-08
<u>ge Development</u> Date Prepared: <u>May 15, 199</u> ce President	<u>8</u>
Ridge DriveClient Phone:(502) 241-910245Client Fax:	<u>390</u>
ater Company Utility Phone: (502) 747-8 Utility Fax: (502) 747-5	
Number Of Tap-ons: <u>N/A</u>	
UNIT TO	TAL COST OF
AMOUNT UNIT PRICE PI	LICE6''
1,800 L.F. \$ 6.50 \$11,	700.00
1,650 L.F. \$ 5.00 \$8,	250.00 8 250 00
	8.250.00
2 EACH \$450.00 \$	250.00 8,250.00 200.00
	0,200.00
3 EACH \$350.00 \$1,	200.00
3 EACH \$ 350.00 \$1, 7e 4 EACH \$1,500.00 \$6,	200.00 050.00 1,050.00
3 EACH \$ 350.00 \$ 1, 4 EACH \$ 1,500.00 \$ 6, 385 L.F. \$ 3.75 \$ 1,	0,250.00 050.00 1,050.00 000.00 1,500.00

	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION:	\$29,668.75	=
	DIVISION OF WATER PROCESSING FEE:	\$ 150.00	150.00
	ENGINEERING:	\$5,500.00	2,630.43
	INSPECTION:		,
	LEGAL \$100 PER EASEMENT +2%:		
	TOTAL NON-CONSTRUCTION:	\$5,650.00	:
<pre>* 5,500(1650/3450)=2,630.43</pre>	TOTAL PROJECT:	\$35,318.75	<u>13,905.</u> /

*3

Estimated from BID received from Rick Price's Plumbing & Trenching, Inc.

Locati	on: <u>C</u>	lear Creek Road		Pr	oject No:	<u>97-10</u>
Client Name: <u>Don Hamilton</u> Client Address:			Date Prepared Client Phone: Client Fax:	: <u>May 1</u>	1 <u>5, 1998</u>	
Water U Utility A	-	<u>North Shelby Water Com</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> <u>Bagdad, KY 40003</u>		Utility Phone: Utility Fax:		<u>747-8942</u> 747-5048
Special	Problems:			Number Of Ta	ap-ons:	
ITEM NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUN	I UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	6-inch	PVC Pipe	2,600	L.F.	\$4.90	\$12,740.00
2	3-inch	Gate Valve and Box	3	EACH	\$394.24	\$1,182.72
3	3-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$400.00	\$400.00
4		Crushed Stone	35	TONS	\$10.00	\$350.00
5		Class C Concrete	1	C.Y.	\$100.00	\$100.00
6		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$25.00	\$25.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
						\$0.00
		:				\$0.00
			TOT	AL CONSTRU	CTION:	\$14,797.72
		סועוס	SION OF WAT	ER PROCESSI	NG FEF	\$150.00
					EERING:	\$1,700.00
					ECTION:	<i></i>
			LEGAL \$100	PER EASEME		\$100.00
	an a la transmission de la companya		TOTAL NO	DN-CONSTRU	ICTION:	\$1,950.00
			тс)TAL PROJ	ECT: S	16,747.72

Estimated from BID received from Rick Price's Plumbing & Trenching, Inc.

Locati	ion: <u>E</u>	mma Wade Road		Pr	oject No:	<u>97-19</u>	
Utility Address: PO Box 97		Emma Wade Road	Date Prepared: <u>May</u> Client Phone: Client Fax:			<u>4av 15, 1998</u> 502) 747-8942 502) 747-5048	
		<u>North Shelby Water Company</u> <u>PO Box 97</u> Bagdad, KY 40003					
Special Problems:			N	iumber Of Ta	ap-ons:		
ITEM					UNIT	TOTAL	
NO.	SIZE	ITEM	AMOUNT	UNIT	PRICE	PRICE	
1	6-inch	PVC Pipe	1150	L.F.	\$5.23	\$6,014.50	
2	6-inch	Gate Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$431.50	\$431.50	
3	3-inch	Blowoff Valve and Box	1	EACH	\$400.00	\$400.00	
4		Class C Concrete	1	C.Y.	\$100.00	\$100.00	
5		Crushed Stone	20	TONS	\$10.00	\$200.00	
6		Site Videotaping	1	EACH	\$25.00	\$25.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
						\$0.00	
		:				\$0.00	
			TOTA	L CONSTRU	CTION:	\$7,171.00	
		DIVISION	OF WATE	R PROCESSI	NG FEE:	\$150.00	
				ENGIN	EERING:	\$1,850.00	
				INSPI	ECTION:		
		LEC	GAL \$100 P	ER EASEME	NT +2%:		
	1997 televise october 1997 televise october 1997	Т	OTAL NO	N-CONSTRU	CTION:	\$2,000.00	
			TO	AL PROJ	ECT: S	9,171.00	

Priority List: New 1999 Priority List attached

1998 Financial Information:

No LEC funds spent in 1998

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 1998 and balance in LEC account at end of 1998 attached

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 1999 LEC rate attached



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 730 SCHENKEL LANE POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602 (502) 564-3940

April 29, 1999

Duncan LeCompt, President North Shelby Water Company P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

Dear Mr. LeCompt:

In Case No. 95-161, the Commission approved a line enlargement charge for North Shelby Water Company. North Shelby was ordered to file in its annual report each year a priortized list of proposed enlargement projects, together with the estimated cost of each project. The filing was also to include a list of projects completed during the year, the cost of each project, an itemization of the amounts of line enlargement charges collected from developers during the year, the individual expenditures, and the balance of the funds remaining in the line enlargement escrow account.

A review of North Shelby's 1998 annual report filed April 1, 1999 showed that the utility did not file the required information. North Shelby has 20 days from the date of this letter to file this information. If you have any questions, please call me at (502) 564-3940, ext. 233.

Very truly yours,

Chris Whelan

M. Christina Whelan, CPA Audit Reviewer Division of Financial Analysis

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 500 MAIN STREET · P.O. BOX 1059 SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40066-1059

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. T. SHERMAN RIGGS DONALD T. PRATHER

HAROLD Y. SAUNDERS OF COUNSEL

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 FAX: (502) 633-0667

May 19, 1999

M. Christina Whelan, C.P.A. Public Service Commission 730 Schenkel Lane P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

> Re: North Shelby Water Company Case Number 95-161 Line Enlargement Charge

Dear Ms. Whelan:

This office represents North Shelby Water Company. North Shelby apologizes for its oversight in not filing the required information with its last annual report. The employee who had responsibility for filing this information is no longer employed by the Company, and the remaining employees were not aware that this needed to be filed. North Shelby is taking steps to prevent this from reoccurring.

There will be no change in the amount of the line enlargement charge for 1999. There were not any qualifying construction projects during 1998 to be used to recalculate the fee and therefore we are leaving it unchanged.

The 1999 priority list is enclosed. You may notice that Item #4, on the 1998 list, Lebanon Ridge Connection, has been deleted from the 1999 list. Franklin County Fiscal Court obtained a significant CDBG Grant and Loan making feasible a significant distribution main extension project in Franklin County, and the Lebanon Ridge Connection was completed as part of that project. No line enlargement charge funds were expended. The Lebanon Ridge Connection was but a small part of a much larger project, and no separate cost records were kept on that one line.

An itemization of the amounts of line enlargement charges collected from developers during 1998 is also enclosed, including the balance of funds remaining in the line enlargement escrow M. Christina Whelan, C.P.A. May 19, 1999 Letter Page 2 of 2

account. North Shelby has not spent any line enlargement charge money since the charge was established, because we have not raised enough money to do the first priority item.

Yours truly,

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

Βv Prather Donald T.

DTP/kr Enclosures cc: Russ Rose Sandy Broughman Duncan LeCompte, President 2let\mwhelan.dtp

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE 1999 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

No construction took place since the original priority list developed in 1995 except the loop closing on Bob Rogers Read and the Lebanon Ridge Connection. This was done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. This line is proposed to be part of the major transmission main bringing water from Louisville to the center of the system. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 12-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$300,000.

2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$50,000.

3. Long Run Road Upgrade

Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.

53-00/line-ups/rev eas

Date	PROPERTY	PROPERTY NAME	FOOTAGE	AMOUNT REC'D
* 3/14/98	LOCATION 4431 wEBB RD	DEARMOND	<u>40</u>	319,80
4/30/98	BOB RONGERS 20	ANOY SAYLOR	332.27	1771,00
5/21.198	800 CEDARMORE 20	RODERT ASIANIS	177.43	945.70
5/22/98	4575 MINK RUN	SAMUEL KEITH WOUDS	569.19	3033.78
6/24/98	DOVER ROAD ! AIKEN	HEATON FRAM	1622	8645,26
7/27/98 1957	VIGO & CROPPLE 20	JOHN LONG	2084,52	11,110.49
8/28/98 DECONT	ANDERSON LANE	RUTLEDGE FM	815,36	4329,56
9/22/98 Deper-17	TRACY LM	Guy KAMUNEH	295.96	1571,55
10/6/98	395 p STEVE WOOD 20	HERMAN SWEITER ASITULY CITICTUN	1678.79 5.3,	8914.37
*2/14/98	VIGO RD	LINDAE DAVID Smith	450,00	2398,50
~				
	-		· ·	
,				

.

i

SHELBY COUNTY TRUST BANK STATEMENT

Downtown - Waddy - U.S. 60 West - Simpsonville

		310	~~•
NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY LINE UPSIDE SURCHARGE P 0 BOX 97	29		12-31-9 PAGE 511519
BAGDAD KY 40033			

(
	511 515 9 MONEY MARKET SAVINGS
	PREVIOUS BALANCE11-30-98130.039.64+D2POSITS/CREDITS0.00-CHECKS/DEBITS0.00+INTEREST PAID337.95CURRENT BALANCE130.377.60
	<pre> #</pre>
	⇒ INTEREST RATE SUMMARY
	CHECK CHECK DEPOSIT DATE BALANCE 337.96IN 12-31 130377.60
	NO ENCLOSURES THIS ACCOUNT

Priority List did not change from 1999

1999 Financial Information:

No LEC funds spent in 1999

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 1999 and balance in LEC account at end of 1999 attached

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 2000 LEC rate, if rate was changed from 1999, cannot be located at this time

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE 1999- PRIORITY LIST R000

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

No construction took place since the original priority list developed in 1995 except the loop closing on Bob Rogers Read and the Lebanon Ridge Connection. This was done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. This line is proposed to be part of the major transmission main bringing water from Louisville to the center of the system. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 12-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$300,000.

2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Eob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$50,000.

3. Long Run Road Upgrade

Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.



Paul E. Patton, Covernor

Ronald B. McCloud, Secretary Public Protection and Regulation Cabinet

Martin J. Huelsmann Executive Director Public Service Commission COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 211 SOWER BOULEVARD POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615 WWW.psc.state.ky.us (502) 564-3940 Fax (502) 564-3460

May 17, 2000

B. J. Helton Chairman

Edward J. Holmes Vice Chairman

Cary W. Gillis Commissioner

Duncan LeCompt, President North Shelby Water Company P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

Dear Mr. LeCompt:

In Case No. 95-161, the Commission approved a line enlargement charge for North Shelby Water Company. North Shelby was ordered to file in its annual report each year a prioritized list of proposed enlargement projects, together with the estimated cost of each project. The filing was also to include a list of projects completed during the year, the cost of each project, an itemization of the amounts of line enlargement charges collected from developers during the year, the individual expenditures, and the balance of the funds remaining in the line enlargement escrow account.

A review of North Shelby's 1999 annual report filed April 5, 2000 showed that the utility did not file the required information. North Shelby has 20 days from the date of this letter to file this information. If you have any questions, please call me at (502) 564-3940.

Very truly yours,

Chris Whelan

M. Christina Whelan, CPA Audit Reviewer Division of Financial Analysis



North Shelby Water Company PO BOX 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

May 30, 2000

Reference: Case No. 95-161

Chris Whelan Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Post Office Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Dear Chris Whelan,

North Shelby Water Company would like to appoligze for overlooking to file the required information in our annual report. Enclosed is the information you requested.

- 1. The list of prioritized projects has not changed from last year.
- 2. There were no projects completed in 1999. The money in the line upsize account is not sufficient to complete the first project.

**

- 3. Attached is a list of line upsize charges collected in 1999
- 4. \$201,637.48 is the balance in the line upsize account as of 12-31-1999(see copy of attached bank statement)

Sorry for the inconvenience please call me if I can be of any help to you.

Thanks,

Darrell Dees Manager North Shelby Water Company RDR

1999

LINE ENLARGEMENT CHARGE

PROPERTY			AMOUNT
LOCATION	NAME	FOOTAGE	AMOUNT REC'D
HANNA RO	RICHARDSON	563.03	2989.69 /
Terey Lw.	JMES DARRY	578.74	3073.11 🗸
LAGEANCE RD	NORTH .	1531.86	8134,18 🗸
TRACY LN		1333.62	7081.52 1
BENSON	RUSCET ALDELOGE		2791.15 -
GRANT FM DIVIDED	GEAJETT - 1400 MARA VEW FM - 1255.00	500.°°	2155.°° ~
Hwy 43. COTTEL F.M	MARY STEELY		3367,12 -
CT SNITH FM	CTSMITH RANDY ANGEL	1070.74	5685.63 ~
Bos hoosees.	JAMES PITCOCK	616.37	3272.92 ~
CONTER IN	MARY STEERY	2043,38	10,850.34 ~
Fox RUN & BURS BRAUCE	Druis	1640.88	8,713.07
GEOGHEGAN	SANGAUT	300'	1593.00 ~
WERE ED	PETTIGEEN		2243,15 ~
	SHUCK		4096.08
HARLEY THOUPSON	Lewneth		2 337,09
_	i		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			-

····			
· · ·			
	HANNA RD TEACY LN. LAGENNEE RD TRACY LN BENSON GEANT FM DIVIDED HWY 43. COTTEL FM MUGREY AKE CT SMITH FM BOS ROOGERS HW-1 43 COTTEL FM FOX RUN & BURS BRANKS BEOGHEGMN WEBB. ED	LOCATION NAME HANNA RD RICHARDSON TRACY LN. JMES D'ARCY LAGENDOE RD FRAZIER FM NORTH MAGENDOE RD FRAZIER FM NORTH MIKE WILLIAMS TRACY LN RICKY ALDERSON BENSON ROBERT ALDERSON BENSON ROBERT ALDERSON BENSON ROBERT - 1400 MARY STEELY COTTELEM CT SMITH CT SMITH FM RANDY ANGER BOD ROBERS SAMES PITCOCK HW-1 43 MARVI STEERY COTTER FM FOX RUN & BURSBANKC DAJIS BEOGHEGAN WEBB-RD PETTICREN SHOCK WAYNE	LOCATION NAME FOUTROE HANNA RD RICHARDSON 563.03 TRACY LN. SMES DARCY 578.74 LAGANGE RD FRAZIER FM 1531.86 MIKE WILLIAMS 1531.86 MIKE WILLIAMS 1333.62 BENSON ROBERT ALDERSON 1333.62 BENSON ROBERT ALDERSON 1333.62 BENSON ROBERT ALDERSON 500.00 MULY 43. ROBERT ALDERSON 500.00 HULY 43. ROBERT 500 HULY 400 HULY 43. ROBERT 500 HULY 400 HULY 43. ROBERT 500 HULY 400 HULY 400

SHELBY COUNTY TRUST BANK P.O. Box 249 Shelbyville, Kentucky 40066-0249 Phone: 633-1000

,

÷



. .

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY LINE UPSIDE SURCHARGE P O BOX 97 BAGDAD KY 40003	29 12-31-99 1 PAGE 1 5115159
511 515 9 MONEY MARKET SAVIN	NGS SCP-04
PREVIOUS BALANCE 11-30- +DEPOSITS/CREDITS -CHECKS/DEBITS +INTEREST PAID CURRENT BALANCE	-99 198,783.18 1 2,337.09 0 .00 517.21 201,637.48
* INTEREST SUN INTEREST EARNED FROM 11-30-99 DAYS IN PERIOD INTEREST EARNED ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNEN INTEREST PAID THIS YEAR	TO 12-31-99 31 517.21
* INTEREST RATE DATE RATE DATE 11/30 3.06	SUMMARY* RATE DATE RATE
CHECK CHECK	DEPOSIT DATE BALANCE 2337.09 12-28 201120.27 517,21IN 12-31 201637.48
I ENCLUSURE (S)	

Priority List did not change from 1999

Financial Information:

No LEC funds spent in 2000

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 2000 and balance in LEC account at end of 2000 attached. Note previous PSC filing disclosed that \$200,000.00 was transferred to higher interest Certificate of Deposit.

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 2001 LEC rate attached

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE 1999 PRIORITY LIST QCC

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

No construction took place since the original priority list developed in 1995 except the loop closing on Bob Rogers Read and the Lebanon Ridge Connection. This was done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. This line is proposed to be part of the major transmission main bringing water from Louisville to the center of the system. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 12-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$300,000.

2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$50,000.

3. Long Run Road Upgrade

Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.

7.,



Paul E. Patton, Governor

Ronald B. McCloud, Secretary Public Protection and Regulation Cabinet

Thomas M. Dorman Executive Director Public Service Commission COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 211 SOWER BOULEVARD POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615 www.psc.state.ky.us (502) 564-3940 Fax (502) 564-3460

April 30, 2001

Martin J. Huelsmann Chairman

Edward J. Holmes Vice Chairman

Cary W. Gillis Commissioner

Mr. Russ Rose, Manager North Shelby Water Company P. O. Box 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

Dear Mr. Rose:

In Case No. 95-161, the Commission approved a line enlargement charge for North Shelby Water Company. North Shelby was ordered to file in its annual report each year a prioritized list of proposed enlargement projects, together with the estimated cost of each project. The filing was also to include a list of projects completed during the year, the cost of each project, an itemization of the amounts of line enlargement charges collected from developers during the year, the individual expenditures, and the balance of the funds remaining in the line enlargement escrow account.

A review of North Shelby's 2000 annual report showed that the utility did not file the required information. Chris Whelan of my staff telephoned you three weeks ago requesting the required information. To date, nothing has been received. North Shelby is reminded that the Order in Case No. 95-161 approved the upsize charge subject to the conditions imposed by the Order, one of which was the filing of the report. This is the third consecutive year that staff has had to contact North Shelby regarding this report. It is incumbent upon the utility and not Commission staff to ensure that this report is filed.

Please file the requested information within 10 days of the date of this letter. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (502) 564-3940.

Very truly yours,

Garon Decenwell

Aaron D. Greenwell, Director Division of Financial Analysis



North Shelby Water Company PO BOX 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

May 1, 2001

Reference: Case No. 95-161

Chris Whelan Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Post Office Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Dear Chris Whelan,

North Shelby Water Company would like to apologize for overlooking to file the required information in our annual report. Enclosed is the information you requested.

- 1. The list of prioritized projects has not changed from last year.
- 2. There were no projects completed in 2000. The money in the line upsize account is not sufficient to complete the first project.

RECEIVED MAY - 7 2001

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

- 3. Attached is a list of line upsize charges collected in 2000
- 4. \$280211.44 is the balance in the line upsize account as of 12-31-2000(see copy of attached bank statement) note \$200,000.00 was transferred to a CD on 12-7-00.
- 5. Average cost of 6" water main has increased from \$10.62 to \$12.02 (see attached Sheet).

Sorry for the inconvenience please call me if I can be of any help to you.

Thanks,

and ween

Darrell Dees Manager North Shelby Water Company RDR

YEAR 2000 Line Enlargement Charge

ř	EAR 2000 Line Enlargeme	ent Charge	6.01		
			a" 2531		
<u>Date</u>	Property Location	Property Name	Footage	A	mount Received
02/21/00	Adams Pike	Price FM	250	\$	1,327.50
04/17/00	Christianburg Road	Randy Angel	2823.97	\$	14,995.28
4/24/2000	Hwy 55	Sauderlin	2179.27	\$	11,571.92
4/24/2000	Hwy 395 / Vigo	Quire	2004.87	\$	10,645.86
6/2/2000	Cedarmore Road	Jones	203.09	\$	1,078.41
6/2/2000	Jacksonville Road	Thurman	134.91	\$	716.37
6/2/2000	Geoghegan	Eddie Davis	863.68	\$	4,586.14
6/2/2000	Orphan Lane	Kessler FM / James Frazier	774.34	\$	4,111.74
6/20/2000	Webb Road	Mullins	303.27	\$	1,610.36
8/22/2000	Hanna	Cunningham	124.15	\$	659.24
9/22/2000	Eminence Pike	Rothenburger	250	\$	1,327.50
9/22/2000	Mink Run	Paul Watts / Todd Stephenson	357.57	\$	1,898.70
10/18/2000	Benson	Eli Russell	433.47	\$	2,301.73
10/18/2000	Eminence Pike	Wakefield	966.19	\$	5,130.47
11/9/2000	Todds Point Road	Burwell	1730.88	\$	9,190.97
12/29/2000	Hwy 421	McNabb	1028.44	\$	5,461.02

Total 76,613.21 \$

1



NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY 29 12-31-00 1 PAGE 1 LINE UPSIDE SURCHARGE P O BOX 97 5115159 BAGDAD KY 40003 SHELBY COUNTY TRUST BANK WISHES EVERYONE THE VERY BEST CHRISTMAS AND THE HAPPIEST OF HOLIDAY SEASONS 511 515 9 MONEY MARKET SAVINGS SCP-04 PREVIOUS BALANCE 11-30-00 279,887.34 +DEPOSITS/CREDITS 0 .00 200,000.00 to certificate of deposit -CHECKS/DEBITS 為.1 +INTEREST PAID 324.10 CURRENT BALANCE 80,211.44 - - - - - - - - - INTEREST SUMMARY - - - - - - - - - - * INTEREST EARNED FROM 11-30-00 TO 12-31-00 DAYS IN PERIOD 31 INTEREST EARNED 324.10 ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNED 3.10 INTEREST PAID THIS YEAR 7,421.77 *- - - - - - - - - INTEREST RATE SUMMARY- - - - - - - - - - * DATE RATE DATE RATE DATE RATE 11/30 3.06 - - - -DATE 12-07 - - - - - - - - CREDITS AND OTHER DEBITS - - - - - - - -TRACER DESCRIPTION DATE AMOUNT 12-31-00 00-0000 INTEREST PAYMENT 324.10 CK NBR DATE AMOUNT CK NBR DATE AMOUNT 12-07 200000.00 1 ENCLOSURE(S)

 $\mathcal{L}_{2}(\mathbb{F}_{2,\mathbb{F}_{2}}^{p},\mathbb{F}_{2,\mathbb{F}_{2}}^{p},\mathbb{F}_{2,\mathbb{F}_{2}}^{p},\mathbb{F}_{2,\mathbb{F}_{2}}^{p},\mathbb{F}_{2,\mathbb{F}_{2}}^{p},\mathbb{F}_{2,\mathbb{F}_{2}}^{p})$

e de la constante de la consta			
SHELBY COUNTY TRUS	BANK	ى يې	2-22-2001
422 MAIN STREET P () BOX 249	CERTIFICATE (DF DEPOSIT
SHELBYVILLE KY	40066		!
	INTEREST DISBU	RSEMENT NOTICE	
C.D. NUMBER DATE OF C.D.	ISSUE VALUE	INT. PERIOD INT. RATE	RENEWAL DATE
102582 12-07-00	200,000.00	3 MONTHS 6.750	». i
		* DETAIL INFOR	RMATION*
		BALANCE-	
		-BEFORE INTEREST	200,000.00
		INTEREST PAID	3,326.24
NORTH SHELBY WATER	COMPANY	INTEREST WITHHELD	.00
LINE UP-SIZING		BALANCE-	
P O BOX 97		-AFTER INTEREST	203,326.24
BAGDAD KY 40003			
		PAYMENT DATE	3-07-01
ļ		MATURITY DATE	12-07-01
			1

تو

1

i k Iptik Lik

ł

12

ι

. 11

5.25

ње _в

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

PROJECT 01-06 3/19/01

LINE UPSIZE REVISIONS

972.50				
972.50	3630	\$19.55	\$1.16	\$18.39
875.00	4096	\$6.81	\$1.16	\$5.65
		2000 Cost		\$12.02
			375.00 4096 \$6.81	

*Both of the above jobs are 8-inch pipe. Don Hansel fo Waterworks Supply quoted the difference between 6- and 8-inch pipe as \$1.09 +6% or \$1.16 per foot.

Priority List did not change from 1999

Financial Information:

No LEC funds spent in 2001; however, \$601.01 was collected and then refunded because zoning denied the plat on which it was based

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 2001 and balance in LEC account at end of 2001 attached. Note there was an additional \$200,000.00 plus all accrued interest in the Certificate of Deposit – value at end of 2001 unavailable, but no funds or accrued interest were ever withdrawn from the Certificate of Deposit.

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 2002 LEC rate attached

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE 1999 PRIORITY LIST 2002

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with substandard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

No construction took place since the original priority list developed in 1995 except the loop closing on Bob Rogers Read and the Lebanon Ridge Connection. This was done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. This line is proposed to be part of the major transmission main bringing water from Louisville to the center of the system. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 12-inch and 2,000 linear feet of 6-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$300,000.

2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$50,000.

3. Long Run Road Upgrade

Some years ago, a pumping station and connector to Louisville Water System gave North Shelby another source of supply. The continued growth along Long Run, with subdivisions and the addition of the Women's Penitentiary as a customer has called for increased amounts of water. The 6-inch pipeline must be upgraded to at least an 8-inch line. The expected cost of the 11,000 linear feet to 8-inch is approximately \$110,000.

? .

Approved By	************************************
ONLISON JONES GT342 COMMINNAR	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$





NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY LINE UPSIDE SURCHARGE P O BOX 97 BAGDAD KY 40003	29	4	12-31-01 PAGE 1 5115159
ARE YOU TAKING ADVANTAGE ELE ANY CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESE			
511 515 9 MONEY MARKET SAVI	INGS		SCP-04
PREVIOUS BALANCE 11-30 +DEPOSITS/CREDITS -CHECKS/DEBITS +INTEREST PAID CURRENT BALANCE	2 2	62,318.48 15,220.35 600.01 191.54 .77,130.36	
* INTEREST SU INTEREST EARNED FROM 11-30-0 DAYS IN PERIOD INTEREST EARNED ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARN INTEREST PAID THIS YEAR	1 TO 12-31-	:	31 191.54 1.36 029.69
*INTEREST RAT DATE RATE DATE 11/30 1.35	E SUMMARY- RATE	date	* RATE
* DAILY BALAN DATE BALANCE DATE 12-10 161,818.48 12-11 1 12-20 176,938.82 12-31 1	BALANCE 61,718.47	DATE 12-18	BALANCE 165,100.60
 CREDITS AND O DATE TRACER DESCRIPTION 12-18-01 00-0000 CUSTOMER DEPOS 12-20-01 00-0000 CUSTOMER DEPOS 12-31-01 00-0000 INTEREST PAYME 	SIT SIT	s	AMOUNT 3,382.13 11,838.22 191.54
* CHECKS CK NBR DATE AMOUNT 12-10 500.00CK 12-11 100.01CK ', 4 ENCLOSURE(S)		DATE	* Amount

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY LINE UPSIZE REVISIONS

PROJECT 02-21 6/13/2002

PROJECT NO.	PROJECT	TOTAL PROJECT COST	TOTAL LENGTH OF 6" PIPE	ADJUSTED COST PER FOOT OF 6" PIPE
00-10	Trammel Rd.	\$17,596.50	1,590	\$11.07
00-24	Rattletrap Rd.	\$12,147.50	859	\$14.14
99-30	Old Mill Village*	\$52,490.00	3,715	\$14.13
	TOTAL	\$82,234.00	6,164	\$13.34

*Based on all 6-inch pipe (actual cost \$101,094.06)

1/2 OF THE ADJUSTED COST PER FOOT = \$6.67

2003

Priority List: New 2003 Priority List attached

Financial Information:

\$25,025.00 spent in 2002 on #1 priority project – first phase of Harrington Mill upgrade. Also, \$4,860.14 was refunded to Rick Quire because he had to build a new water main.

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 2002 and balance in LEC account at end of 2002 attached. Note there was an additional \$200,000.00 plus all accrued interest in the Certificate of Deposit – value at end of 2002 unavailable, but no funds or accrued interest were ever withdrawn from the Certificate of Deposit.

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 2003 LEC rate attached

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

2003 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with sub-standard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

Construction that has taken place since the original priority list developed in 1995 consists of the loop closing on Bob Rogers Road and the Lebanon Ridge Connection. The most recent upgrade is the construction of the 12-inch portion of the Harrington Mill Upgrade. Bob Rogers and Lebanon Ridge were done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated. The Harrington Mill Upgrade used \$34,010 of the upgrade fund.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Aiken Road Upgrade

Recently, the Women's Penitentiary upgraded the Aiken Road and Ash Avenue portion of the system, adding a metering point at the Jefferson County line. Continuing to rebuild Aiken Road to its juncture with Long Run will enable the system to bring more water from Louisville into North Shelby. The 6-inch pipeline will be upgraded to a 12-inch pipeline with a new booster pump station. The expected cost of the upgrade is \$400,000.

2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$50,000.

D:WshelbyLINE UPSIZE CHARGE 2003.doc

3. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. This line is proposed to be part of the major transmission main bringing water from Louisville to the center of the system. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 8-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$300,000.



Paul E. Patton, Governor

Janie A. Miller, Secretary Public Protection and Regulation Cabinet

Thomas M. Dorman Executive Director Public Service Commission COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 211 SOWER BOULEVARD POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615 www.psc.state.ky.us (502) 564-3940 Fax (502) 564-3460

April 28, 2003

Martin J. Huelsmann Chairman

> Gary W. Gillis Vice Chairman

Robert E. Spurlin Commissioner

North Shelby Water Company Duncan LeCompte, President P.O. Box 97 Bagdad, Kentucky 40003

RE: Case No. 1995-00161

Dear Mr. LeCompte:

On September 25, 1995 the Public Service Commission issued a final order in this case. It was ordered that "A prioritized list of proposed enlargement projects, together with the estimated cost of each project, should be filed by North Shelby with the Commission each year as a special supplement to its annual report. North Shelby should also include in that special supplement the list of projects completed during the report year and the cost of each project. In addition, the supplement should itemize the amount of line enlargement charge revenues collected from developers during the report year, the individual expenditures, and the balance of funds remaining in the escrow account." Upon review of North Shelby's 2001 and 2002 annual reports it was determined that the information the utility was ordered to file was not included.

Please make the appropriate filings within two weeks of the date of this letter. They should be mailed to Kentucky Public Service Commission, Financial Analysis Division, ATTN: Chris Whelan, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

Should you have any questions with regard to this letter Ms. Whelan can be contacted at (502) 564-3940, Ext. 233.

Sincerely,

Daris Brin

David Brown, Director Division of Filings

сj



NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY U.S. 60 WATER DISTRICT P.O. BOX 97 BAGDAD, KENTUCKY 40003 (502) 747-8942 OR 1-800-870-4148

RECEIVED
JUN 1 2 2003
PSC FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

June 11, 2003

Chris Whelan Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Mr. Whelan:

Enclosed is the requested information concerning our line upsize program. Again, I apologize for this information not being submitted with our annual report. I had been assured this information was included at the time. To avoid any further problems, I will be handling this part of our annual report personally in the future. Should you have any further questions please feel free to contact me at the above numbers.

Sincerely,

rell feed

Darrell Dees Manager

Schueller Hu362 737.530 4/13/01 H4362 737,33 @ 6.01 DATE (BENSON 20 3122401 4507 50 250.83 8/0/101 ZARINS Okeeta 300304 300.34 0/0//01 (COORILN) 100,61 60106 9 18/01 23 Bornett 70513 4578 43 116101 24 Sheck 584 3509 84 25 11/01/01 Miclant 1316.64 8383 86 26 11/0/101 Keston 523.95 43-084 1130/01 1 Acce 27 17500 #31 25 28 12 5/01 Refina 60100 CLOVE 12 1901 56275 338213 12/20/07 (C5 Rd) (10) 12 MSTANS # 838-NSW TRA-SFER 25.025,00 to Const 1/2/02 25,025,00 32 de mill Ext 3 bente) 3/19/02 61985 33 3725 30 @ 601 Comphon CT Milling 34 5/7/02 (mood, PN) 3051,64 5/30/02 35 360 66 36 5/30/02 Rondy Arec) 608.11 RelQuint 37 5/30/02 REFud 4860 14 Der boad & Atting 39 7/2/02 WERE (M/D) 4068 70 Rich PRICE 712102 40 166803 10/7/02 HPEIM 461 667 Ø 3074.87 10/28/62 545 (1212) 399 Q 2667 83 667 miller 11/22/02 496668 2441.63 11 12/09/02 Fonbusi >52 81 10,03 And AL 750-6107 Bpref B186012 4776,63 2/25/03 4/25/08 Ella 1032,86 688918 Lote 4/29/03 250 Kenton Rothaburge 63/03 289 192763 12. 620/03 992,89 @ 667 662264 55 6/26/03 BRYMP 66,29 249.81 6/30/63 Atebra Rd) 5mp.sori 637.8 10 425413 5+03 Joh 5,34 DD Dec Rite CR, Atra (1353) X28/03 250 534 1335,00 O Shal (upshillor) 190,94 262161 7/28 /2 -8/6/03 Rothby 16 (Hy/2) 638.80 341260 QUIRE 17 8/22/63 (Bros) 250 1335,00 120/04 18 Sint 600 320400 Plate 1/20/01 263026 19 380,20 3/5/04 20 736,11 @ 534 (13 X2 3083 McInton (25) 1313,38 3/30/04 21 702520 Sandons 4/13/64 20602 22 425075 4/13/04 Rept (PRid) 23 698.82 3231 20 4/22/04 HALN (Husbed) \$74,72 1467,00 5/25/04 Flord 25 DLA



) COrrernonwealth) Bank & Trust Company

Phone: 502-633-1000

STATEMENT

Pag 1 o	
	t Number 15159
Stateme	nt Period
From	11/30/02
То	12/31/02

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY LINE UPSIDE SURCHARGE P O BOX 97 BAGDAD KY 40003

] .] . .]]] . . .]] . . .]]]] . . . [] . . . [] . . . [] . . .]

otal Deposits and Credits:	er 30, 2002 1	\$ +	175,991.37 1,752.81
otal Checks and Debits: Service Charge	0	-	.00
nterest Paid		-+	0 261.60
Ending balance on December 3	1, 2002	\$	178,005.78
INTEREST EARNED FROM 11-30-02 DAYS IN PERIOD INTEREST EARNED ANNUAL PERCENTAGE YIELD EARNE INTEREST PAID THIS YEAR INTEREST RATE Summary	31 261.60		
	ate Date Rate		
11/30 1.74			

Credits And Other Debits Amount Date Tracer Description Amount 12-10-02 00-0000 CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 1,752.81 12-31-02 00-0000 INTEREST PAYMENT 261.60

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

PROJECT 03-06 5/28/03

LINE UPSIZE REVISIONS 2003

. .

PROJEC NO.	PROJECT	TOTAL COST	LENGTH OF 6" PIPE		PROJECT COST PER FOOT
02-12	Athletic Complex	\$28,244.08	2,280		\$12.39
02-11	Beard's Lane	\$43,040.12	4,260		\$10.10
	Bellview Road	\$11,266.50	830		\$13.57
02-01	Cotter Farm	\$21,660.00	2,400		\$9.03
		\$104,210.70	9,770	2002 Cost/LF (AVG) =	\$10.67

Line Upside Charge is based upon 1/2 the average line cost of the previous year.

\$10.67 2 \$5.34 per foot

=

D:/NShelby/03-06 Line Upsize Revisions/Calculations.xls

Priority List: Unchanged from 2003

Financial Information:

No LEC money spent in 2003

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 2003 and balance in LEC account at end of 2003 attached. Note there was an additional \$200,000.00 plus all accrued interest in the Certificate of Deposit – value at end of 2003 was \$223,739.49.

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 2004 LEC rate attached

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE

-2003 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with sub-standard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

Construction that has taken place since the original priority list developed in 1995 consists of the loop closing on Bob Rogers Road and the Lebanon Ridge Connection. The most recent upgrade is the construction of the 12-inch portion of the Harrington Mill Upgrade. Bob Rogers and Lebanon Ridge were done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated. The Harrington Mill Upgrade used \$34,010 of the upgrade fund.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Aiken Road Upgrade

Recently, the Women's Penitentiary upgraded the Aiken Road and Ash Avenue portion of the system, adding a metering point at the Jefferson County line. Continuing to rebuild Aiken Road to its juncture with Long Run will enable the system to bring more water from Louisville into North Shelby. The 6-inch pipeline will be upgraded to a 12-inch pipeline with a new booster pump station. The expected cost of the upgrade is \$400,000.

2. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines. The total expected cost is approximately \$50,000.

D:\Nshelby\LINE UPSIZE CHARGE 2003.doc

3. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. This line is proposed to be part of the major transmission main bringing water from Louisville to the center of the system. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single family homes and one subdivision along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 8-inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$300,000. North Stelly Water 2003 UPSIZE RECEIPTS

Initials Date
Prepared By
Approved By

10/28/07 54 (H 12) 399 @ 667	2667 43
1452/02 Jan 11 1451.63 "	776608
12/09/02 Fondush 1/2903 Roy And 150 @ 667	1732 81
	1000.50
2/25/03 Barelt 4776.63	B186012
4/25/03 Clas 1032,86	688918
4/29/03 Lotz 250 6/3/03 Kepton M12 289	1667,50
	192763
6 20/03 Rothologe (55) 992,89 @ 667	662264
6/20/03 Brynt 249.81	1666,29
6/30/03 Smpson (Hebrard) 637.8 1'	425413
The stand when a sud	
July 15t 03 NEL RATE 5,34 DD	
7128/03 GR, Ak (1253) 250 0 534	1335,00
7/28/03 Shok (unshiber) 490,94	262161
8/6/03 Rothby (Hyla) 638.80	34/12 60
8/2763 Quize (Cars) 250	1335,00
Nort Snoth 600	326400
1/20/04/ Plan 389.20	203026
3/5/09 Shy (13.12) \$\$736,11 @534	3930 83
3/20107 Rectives ((5) 13/3,38	702320
4/13/04 Sandons 78602	425075
4/13/04 Red (Red) 698,82	323/20
4/22/04 Hoho (Pousbagh) 274,72	1987.00
5/25/04 Flord Refud	-203226
a place Briton (BhitFMN 324 15	173086
6 16104/ Rothebyer (55) 250	1335,00
Delation NEWRAte 5,21 ps	
06/28/04 Welch 307,43 & 5,24.	160171
07/20/04 CCG INC (Ellered) 250	130300
07/20/14 11 11 514,46	2680 33
802/04 whichoist (ROEDLA) 1197,86	6240,90
08/03/04 Timer (Doroned) 1965, 74	1024151
01/25/05 Ed Dourn (EUSRd) 450,33	234/62/
6104 45 $11 + 461.58$	2 8 9 4.84
01/25/05 HSilFin 685.2	356848
01/2-5/11 (: 685.2	3569,48
03/07/25 wildon (Hsiz) 03/07/05 Rothbyn (H3)	1834 70
03107/05 Rothing (43)	1834 70 956, 87
0407/05 BAIts (catuala)	2 988 27



Phone: 502-244-7700

STATEMENT

Pa	ge			
10	of 1			
Accoun	Account Number			
65	00722			
Stateme	ent Period			
From	From 12/01/03			
То	12/31/03			
1				

Amount

240.47

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY P O BOX 97 BAGDAD, KY 40003

Sweep Account

Line Upside Upcharge

North Shelby Water Company

Beginning Balance	
as of 12/01/03	245,527.16
Deposits & Other Credits	240.47
Checks & Other Debits	0.00
Average Balance	245,527.16
Ending Balance	
as of 12/31/03	245,767.63

• <u>Transaction Information</u> Date Check # Description

12/09	CR Rate Change:	1.090	% To 1.140	%
12/16	CR Rate Change:	1.140	% To 1.190	%
12/31	Interest Paid			

• **Daily Balance Information**

Date	Balance	Date	Balance	Date	Balance
12/31	245,767.63				

Commonwealth	Bank	& Trust	Company
12906 Shelby	ville	Road	
Louisville,	KY	40243-423	14

CB&T - Main Street Branch Main: (502) 259-2200 Fax: (502) 259-1100

North Shelby Water Company P O Box 97 Bagdad, KY 40003	Date: Dec 15, 2005 Period: December 1, 2003 to December 15, 2005 (746 days)
	TIN: 23-7115869 Personal
	Banker: Belinda Nichols

ACCOUNT #: (CD = 1700000541) 31-90 day Repo

Transaction Information

Effective Date	Entered Date CK #	Description	Amount	Balance
12/07/03	12/31/03	Opening Deposit	223,739.49	223,739.49
12/07/03	12/31/03	Original Cr Rate: 1.250 %	0.00	223,739.49
12/07/03	12/31/03	*** Backdate: Credit Accrual Increase	183.89	223,739.49
12/07/03	12/31/03	Rate Change: 1.250 % To 1.000 %	0.00	223,739.49
12/31/03	12/31/03	Original Cr Rate: 1.250 %	0.00	223,739.49
	12/31/03	CR Rate Change: 1.250 % To 1.000 %	0.00	223,739.49
12/31/03	12/31/03	CR Race Change: 1.250 % 10 1.000 %	0.00	223,139.49
12/31/03	12/31/03	*** Accrued Credit Interest Decrease	36.78	223,739.49
03/06/04	03/05/04	Interest Paid	550.59	224,290.08
03/06/04	03/05/04	Maturity	0.00	224,290.08
03/06/04	03/05/04	CR Rate Change: 1.000 % To 1.250 %	0.00	224,290.08
03/06/04	03/05/04	Renewal	224,290.08	224,290.08
03/16/04	03/16/04	RenewPending Expiration	0.00	224,290.08
06/04/04	06/03/04	Interest Paid	689.42	224,979.50
06/04/04	06/03/04	Maturity	0.00	224,979.50
6/04/04	06/03/04	Renewal	224,979.50	224,979.50
06/14/04	06/14/04	RenewPending Expiration	0.00	224,979.50
09/02/04	09/01/04	Interest Paid	691.53	225,671.03
09/02/04	09/01/04	Maturity	0.00	225,671.03
09/02/04	09/01/04	Renewal	225,671.03	225,671.03
09/12/04	09/12/04	RenewPending Expiration	0.00	225,671.03
12/01/04	11/30/04	Interest Paid	693.66	226,364.69
12/01/04	11/30/04	Maturity	0.00	226,364.69
12/01/04	11/30/04	CR Rate Change: 1.250 % To 0.750 %	0.00	226,364.69
12/01/04	11/30/04	Renewal	226,364.69	226,364.69
12/11/04	12/11/04	RenewPending Expiration	0.00	226,364.69
03/01/05	02/28/05	Interest Paid	418.23	226,782.92
		Maturity	0.00	226,782.92
03/01/05	02/28/05 02/28/05	Renewal	226,782.92	226,782.92
03/01/05	02/28/05	RenewPending Expiration	226,782.92	226,782.92
03/11/05		Interest Paid	419.39	227,202.31
05/30/05	05/29/05			227,202.31
05/30/05	05/29/05	Maturity	0.00	
05/30/05	05/29/05	CR Rate Change: 0.750 % To 1.340 %		227,202.31
05/30/05	05/29/05	Renewal	227,202.31	227,202.31
06/09/05	06/09/05	RenewPending Expiration	0.00	227,202.31
08/28/05	08/27/05	Interest Paid	750.70	227,953.01
08/28/05	08/27/05	Maturity	0.00	227,953.01
08/28/05	08/27/05	Renewal	227,953.01	227,953.01
)9/07/05	09/07/05	RenewPending Expiration	0.00	227,953.01
1/26/05	11/25/05	Interest Paid	753.19	228,706.20
1/26/05	11/25/05	Maturity	0.00	228,706.20
1/26/05	11/25/05	Renewal	228,706.20	228,706.20
2/06/05	12/06/05	RenewPending Expiration	0.00	228,706.20

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

PROJECT 04-14 5/28/2004

LINE UPSIZE REVISIONS 2004

PROJECT NO.	PROJECT	TOTAL COST	LENGTH OF 6" PIPE		PROJECT COST PER FOOT
02-04	Partridge Run II	\$35,042.67	1,660		\$21.11
02-16	Magnolia Place II	\$17,850.00	1,825		\$9.78
02-32	Hansboro Road	\$13,945.00	505		\$27.61
02-34	KY 43 Ext	\$324,701.96	36,338		\$8.94
03-01	Brassfield/N. Country	\$53,691.90	2,387		\$22.49
		\$445,231.53	42,715	2003 Cost/LF (AVG) =	\$10.42

Line Upside Charge is based upon 1/2 the average line cost of the previous year.

 $\frac{\$10.42}{2}$ = \\$5.21 p

per foot

D:\NShelby/04-14 Line Upsize Revisions 2004/Calculations.xls

2005

Priority List: New 2005 Priority List attached

Financial Information:

No LEC money spent in 2004; however, \$2,030.26 was refunded because zoning rejected the plat

Itemization of LEC amounts collected in 2004 and balance in LEC account and value of \$200,000.00 Certificate of Deposit at end of 2004 attached

Itemization of LEC calculations producing new 2005 LEC rate attached

LINE UPSIZE CHARGE 2005 PRIORITY LIST

The distribution system of the North Shelby Company has more than 250 miles of pipelines. The portion of the system with sub-standard pipelines amounts to more than 86 miles. Approximately 416,000 linear feet of 3-inch and more than 42,000 linear feet of 2-inch pipe makes up the current system. In addition to these small pipelines several larger pipes need upgrading as well.

Construction that has taken place since the original priority list developed in 1995 consists of the loop closing on Bob Rogers Road and the Lebanon Ridge Connection. The most recent upgrade is the construction of 1,750 L.F. of the 12-inch portion of the Harrington Mill Upgrade. Bob Rogers and Lebanon Ridge were done with other company funds and did not reduce the money being accumulated. The Harrington Mill Upgrade used \$34,010 of the upgrade fund.

The priority list for upgrades is as follows:

1. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade

The existing 2-inch pipeline along Bob Rogers Road was 2,000 linear feet of original construction with 8,000 linear feet added in subsequent extensions. A complaint by a customer to the PSC and subsequent order by the PSC to upgrade this project make it #1. The continued growth of this area with rural residences has made the 2-inch lines obsolete. The upgrade would require replacement of 6,000 linear feet of lines and the closing of a loop on Hansborough Road. The total expected cost is approximately \$139,049.00. The Shelby Fiscal court has made a grant in the amount of \$34,762.00 for this project.

2. Mulberry Pike

This project closes with a loop two long dead end lines of Clear Creek Pike and Mulberry Pike. Construction is estimated to require 4,640 linear feet of 6-inch pipe and a stream crossing will be needed. The total expected cost is approximately \$47,183.00.

3. Drane Lane

This project involves an extension of approximately

4,580 feet of 6-inch pipe and associated appurtenances. The number of new customers is expected to be 5 to 6 new tap-ons. The total expected cost is approximately \$54,618.50.

4. Trammell Road Loop

This project requires the installation of approximately 5,610 linear feet of 6-inch line, as well as one fire hydrant. Additionally, an air release valve, 30 linear feet of driveway crossing and 40 linear feet of stream crossing will be required. The total expected cost is approximately \$74,047.00.

5. Aiken Road Upgrade

Recently, the Women's Penitentiary upgraded the Aiken Road and Ash Avenue portion of the system, adding a metering point at the Jefferson County line. This construction used \$68,300 of the upgrade fund. Continuing to rebuild Aiken Road to its juncture with Long Run will enable the system to bring more water from Louisville into North Shelby. The 6-inch pipeline will be upgraded to a 12-inch pipeline with a new booster pump station. The expected cost of the upgrade is \$500,000. A grant from the legislature is expected to partially fund the project.

6. Harrington Mill Upgrade

The existing 3-inch pipeline was part of the original construction of the Water Company. This line is proposed to be part of the major transmission main bringing water from Louisville to the center of the system. The proximity to Shelbyville has led to the construction of numerous single-family homes and several subdivisions along the main. The line consists of 13,000 linear feet of pipeline. The upgrading would consist of 11,000 linear feet of 12inch pipelines. The total expected cost is approximately \$300,000.

Next Stelb Witer 2004 UDSTZE RECEIPT	Prepared By
WILSON JONES G7502 ColumnWrite @	Approvad By
N	
70/28/62 SHY (K12) 399 Q. 607	2667 43
11/22/02 milly 11 7441.63	496668
12/69/02 Fonbugh	1752 81
1/2903 And 150 C 667	1000.50
2/25/03 Brelt 4776.63	B186012
4/26/03 6/1 (032.86	688218
4/25/075 Lotz 250	4667.50
6/3/03 Kenton m/2 89	192263
6 20103 Rotherer (55) 892.88 0 667	6622
6/20/03 BRynt 2419.81	1666,29
6/30/03 Smpsoz (Rebrard) 637.8	4254/12
Jul 12 03 NEL RATE 5,34	AD THE FILL
7128/03 GRATER (1253) 250 0 534	1335,00
7/28/63 Sthat (unshiber) 490,94	262161
8/16/03 Rothubyx (H7/2) 638.80/	341260
Apple Cheller Con Case	C 7335, 80 - C
120/04 Smth 600	320400
1/20/01/ Plan 380.20	203026
3/5/07 Shy (13/2) 3/5,11 @53	
3/2/04 McIntosh (CS) 13/3,38	702520
4/13/04 Sandons 786.02	425075
4/13/04 Kept (PRid) 698,82	
4/13/04 Kept (PRidy) 698,82 4/22/04 Hohn (Hursbergh) 274,72	323/70
5/25/04 Flord REF	(- 203026
6/08/04 BOIEN (BhaFM) 324.15	173096
6 16/04 Rothebyer (55) 250	1335,00
$0 na_1 o_1 \dots p_n a_n a_n a_n a_n a_n a_n a_n a_n a_n a$	
06/21/04 NEWRAte 5,21 PD	┉┉┉┉┉┉┝┉┉╢┉┉╴┝╍┝╍╎╍╎╴╎╌╵╵╷┶╴┥╸╴╴╴╸╴╴╴
06/29/04/ Welch 307,43 @ 5,21.	160171
07/20/04 CC6 Inc (Ellered) 250	130300
07/20/64 11 11 514,46	2680 33
802/04 whichoist (RaDin) 1197,86	624090
08/03/04 Turner (Doren Rd) 1965, 74	1024131
all sing Caller (there + 40,33 C	C 25 4/6 24
6125/65 11 11 461.58	2404,84
01/25/05 HSI Fm 685.2	356978
0125105 11 1. 685.2	3869.48
03/97/05 1eildon (Huiz)	1834 20
03/07/05 Rathingen (43)	
0402405 BATH (CATURIA)	8788 27

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY PO BOX 97 BAGDAD, KY 40003

RECEIVED

JUL 2 6 2005

PUPUIC SERVICE

Chris Whalen Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd PO box 615 Frankfort, Ky 40601

RE: 'Line Up-size Account

Ms Whalen,

Enclosed is the information you requested during our recent audit on July 13,05. <u>The ending</u> balance in the line up-size account for 2004 was \$296,721.44. We collected \$48,742.89 during 2004. As of 07/19/05 we collectd an additional \$37,783.78, giving this account a balance of \$334,505.22. On 07/19/05 we withdrew \$312,920.50 for the projects on our 2005 Priority List leaving a balance of \$21,584.72. If you have any questions, please contact me at 502-747-8942.

Sincerely lle

Darrell Dees

JUL 2 6 2005 INANCIAL ANA

NORTH SHELBY WATER

JUNE 17, 2004

Chris Whelan Public Service Commission

RE: LINE UPSIZE RATE 2004

Dear Mrs Whelan,

Enclosed is a breakdown of our 2004 Line Upsize Revisions. We have had a change of staff here, and while going through her files, I couldn't see where these revisions were sent to you. I apologize for this delay.

1

Our Priority List hasn't changed since last year, but the rate has gone down some. If you need any other information, please contact me at 502-747-8942.

Sincerely.

Darrell Dees, mgr North Shelby Water

	age of 1		
	nt Number 500722		
Statem	Statement Period		
From	12/01/04		
То	12/31/04		

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY P O BOX 97 BAGDAD, KY 40003

Phone: 502-259-2000

Sweep Account

Line Upside Upcharge

North Shelby Water Company

Beginning Balance as of 12/01/04 Deposits & Other Credits Checks & Other Debits Average Balance Ending Balance as of 12/31/04

297,472.65 459.86 0.00 297,472.65

297,932.51

 Transaction 	<u>Information</u>				
Date Check #	# Description			Amou	Int
12/21 12/31	CR Rate Change: Interest Paid	1.740	% To 1.980 %	459	.86
• <u>Daily Balanc</u> Date Bal	<u>e Information</u> ance	Date	Balance	Date	Balance

12/31 297,932.51

Please see the Fee Schedule insert for new fees effective 2/1/05*

BGT - MAIN STREET BRANCH 22 MAIN STREET

Certificate of Deposit Renewal

HELBYVILLE, KY 40065-1118 502) 633-1000

ear Customer,

Relationship: Primary C rtificate of Deposit will mature on 12/01/04. Unless ou instruct us differently, your account will automatically e renewed for another 90 - Day(s). You may request new ate information on the maturity date.

Account:	CD-1700000541
Rate:	1.25%
Term:	90 - Day(s)
Interest Payment	Meth Capitalize
Current Balance:	\$225,671.03
Maturity Date:	12/01/04
Grace Period End	D 12/11/04

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY P O BOX 97 BAGDAD, KY 40003

> TRUTH IN SAVINGS DISCLO 90 - Day(s) Renewable Certificate of Deposit

GALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD: We use the daily balance method to calculate the interest on your account. This method applies a daily periodic rate to the principal in the account each day. interest begins to accrue on the business day you deposit noncash items (for example, Checks).

"RANSACTION LIMITATIONS: You are permitted NO deposits to your account and unlimited ithdrawals from your account before the maturity date.

lingnum Amount to Open:		Minimum Balance Requirement:	
linimum Deposit Amount:	N/A	Minimum Withdrawal Amount:	No Minimum
Renewal Interest Rate: Not Yet	Determined*	Annual Percentage Yield: Not Y	fet Determin
kenewal Term:	90 - Day(s)	Renewal Maturity Date:	03/01/05
Renewal Policy:	Renewabl	Early Withdrawal Penalty:	NONE **
Grace Period:	10 Day(s)	Next Grace Period Ending Dat	03/11/05
Interest Payment Frequenc	90 - Day(s)	Interest Compounding Frequency:	90 - Day(s)

* The interest rate and annual percentage yield have not yet been determined. You may obtain these rates on or after 12/1/04 by calling (502) 633-1000 during regular business hours. You will be paid the Renewal Interest Rate for 90 - Day(s). The Annual Percentage Yield assumes interest will remain on deposit until maturity. Any withdrawal of interest will reduce earnings.

** An early withdrawal penalty may be imposed if you withdraw any of the principal before the naturity date.

If you have any questions, please call us at (502) 633-1000 during regular business hours.

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

PROJECT 05-08 4/18/2005

LINE UPSIZE REVISIONS 2005

PROJECT NO.	PROJECT	TOTAL COST	LENGTH OF 6" PIPE		PROJECT COST PER FOOT
04-05	Vigo Road	\$12,076.15	850		\$14.21
04-15	Old Mill Village II	\$14,404.09	1005		\$14.33
04-19	Oakmoor Woods	\$33,642.00	2,467		\$13.64
		\$60,122.24	4,322	2004 Cost/LF (AVG) =	\$13.91

Line Upside Charge is based upon 1/2 the average line cost of the previous year.

 $\frac{\$13.91}{2}$ = \\$6.96 per foot

2006

Priority List: This will show completion of projects 1 through 4 on the 2005 list

Financial Information:

This will show the following LEC amounts expended in 2005:

- \$68,300.00 paid to North Shelby to reimburse its O&M account for the amounts spent in 2003 on the #1 project on the 2003 Priority List – the Aiken Road Upgrade. LEC funds were used only on the Aiken Road portion of the project, not the Ash Avenue portion.
- 2) \$34,762.00 spent to construct the Bob Rogers Upgrade #1 on 2005 Priority List.
- 3) \$47,183.00 spent to construct the Mulberry loop #2 on 2005 Priority List.
- 4) \$54,618.50 spent to construct the Drane Lane loop #3 on 2005 Priority List.
- 5) \$74,047.00 spent to construct the Trammell Road Upgrade and loop - #4 on 2005 Priority List.
- 6) \$34,010.00 paid to North Shelby to reimburse its O&M account for the previously constructed partial Harrington Mill Upgrade – NOTE this project was paid for in 2002 (see 2003 data) from LEC account and therefore this \$34,010.00 must be repaid to the LEC account.

2005 LEC collections to date total \$35,991.43

LEC account transferred from Commonwealth Bank & Trust Company (formerly Shelby County Trust Bank) to Citizens Union Bank because only Citizens Union Bank has branch near company office.

2030 26 393083 10) 736741 (CS) 1315,38 @ 534 702520 netre 425075 79602 Here (PR.d.) 69 Here (Pr.d.) 69 Here (Hursbergh) 698,82 323170 4/13/04 274,72 4/22/04 146200 REFU Hond 203026 25 BOIEN (BARFM) 6/08/04 324.15 123094 26 Rotheloge (55) 150 27 1335,00 28 NENATO 5,2 DETETTOL 29 Wetch 307,43 & 06/29/04/ 30 5,21 160171 Eller Rd) 250 07120/04 CCG Trac 31 1303 00 07/20/00 514,46 2680-3 11 32 11 whichoist (REDDa 1197,86 802104 624090 33 6870 300 formal 34 1963.74 702475 Ed Denim (Ellskd 01/25/05 450,33 35 234621 2404,84 356948 3569,48 11 11 461.58 36 6125/65 Hoil Fin 1,85,2 37 01/25/05 01/25/05 11 1. 685,2 38 veildon (Hyiz) 39 834 70 40 03/07/05 Rothbyn (43) 956,87 BAIT (CATUPIN) 0407/05 2988 77 NortHSHCIS Water Initials Daie 2005 UPSIZE RECEIPTS Prepared By Approved By © WILSON JONES G7509 ColumnWrite # Brown (1922) 1869.)8 040705 @521 976120 NEU RAto 6,96 05/18/05 624 HARLee 05/18/05 761,23 urght? Blackhw 4.94 06122105 839 50 626 1. 0 . 12 24 36.00 (Berson) 08/105 Undson/Rgens (14)2) Lifford (Stuffator. Rd 753826 6.96 08/10/05 0831/05 HARD (Atroch 349434 Mc Alton (Hugbborh) Willed (Dovos) 100' C 684 17646 09/13/05 10/07/05 696.00 11 12 12 13 13 14 14 15 16 ιċ 17 17

12/14/05 NORTH SHELBY WATER CO	Deposit Inquir Ac	y count number	10:43:44 83887 D
Prev stmt bal:	38,769.45 No/amt of	debits: 0	.00
Beginning balance:	38,769.45 No/amt of		.00
2-29.1	R=DDRET Return items		
	Control:	Unfold= Batch, Seq,	Description
Ont Posted Effective S	21 T/C Serial	Amount	Balance
7/19/05 7/19/05 P	41	334,505.22	334,505.22
7/19/05 7/19/05 P	70	74,047.00	260,458.22
7/19/05 7/19/05 P	70-rects to T	68,300.00	192,158.22
7/19/05 7/19/05 P	70- Drivity451	54,618.50	137,539.72
7/19/05 7/19/05 P	70- priority us	47,183.00	90,356.72
7/19/05 7/19/05 P	70- 1-90-1-5	34,762.00	55,594.72
7/19/05 7/19/05 P	70	34,010.00	21,584.72
8/03/05 8/03/05 P	41	9,538.26	31,122.98
8/23/05 8/23/05 P	41	1,691.28	32,814.26
8/31/05 8/31/05 P	41 .	3,494.55	36,308.81
9/13/05 9/13/05 P	41	1,764.64	38,073.45
10/07/05 10/07/05 P	41	696.00	38,769.45

F3=Exit F6=Bal Iq F7=Scan F8=Scan back F11=Prior bal F12=Prev F13=Serial Order F15=EFT F17=Top F18=Bottom F22=Unfold

Bottom 12=Prev

2005 LEC EXPENDITURES



13 0.4494 AC 0.275 1 1 13	YTD Interest:	0	
NORTH SHELBY WATER CO LINE UPSIZE			
BOX 97			
BAGDAD KY 40003-0097			

Type Of Account

BUSINESS CHECKING

Statement Summary

Beginning balance on November 01, 2005	\$	38,769.45
Total Deposits and Credits: 0	+	.00
Total Checks and Debits: 0	-	.00
Service Charge	-	.00
Ending balance on November 30, 2005	\$	38,769.45

** No Deposits

** No Checks

רי ה Certificate of Deposit Renewal Notice

CB&T - Main Street Branch 422 Main Street helbyville KY 40065-1118 11/08/2005 DPN10502

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY P O BOX 97 BAGDAD KY 40003

Dear Customer,

Your Certificate of Deposit will mature on 11/26/2005. Unless you instruct us differently, your account will automatically be renewed for another 90 - Day(s). You may request new rate information on the maturity date.

Account:	CD-1700000541
Relationship:	Primary
Rate:	1.34%
Term:	90 - Day(s)
Interest Payment Method:	Capitalize
Current Balance:	\$227,953.01
Maturity Date:	11/26/2005
Grace Period End Date:	12/06/2005

TRUTH IN SAVINGS DISCLOSURE 90 - Day(s) Renewable Certificate of Deposit

BALANCE COMPUTATION METHOD: We use the daily method to calculate the interest on your account. This method applies a daily periodic rate to the principal in the account each day. Interest begins to accrue on the Business day you deposit noncash items (for example, Checks).

TRANSACTION LIMITATIONS: You are permitted NO deposits to your account and unlimited withdrawals from your account before the maturity date.

Minimum Amount to Open:	\$0.00	Minimum Balance Required:	\$0.00
Minimum Deposit Amount:	N/A	Minimum Withdrawal Amount:	N/A
Renewal Interest Rate:	Not Yet Determined *	Annual Percentage Yield:	Not Yet Determined *
Renewal Term:	90 - Day(s)	Renewal Maturity Date:	02/24/2006
Renewal Policy:	Renewable	Early Withdrawal Penalty:	0 - Interest **
Grace Period:	10 Day(s)	Next Grace Period Ending Date:	03/06/2006
Interest Payment Frequency:	90 - Day(s)	Interest Compounding Frequency	90 - Day(s)

* The Interest rate and annual percentage yield have not yet been determined. You may obtain these rates on or after 11/26/2005 by calling (502) 232-7020 during regular business hours. You will be paid the Renewal Interest Rate for 90 - Day(s). The Annual Percentage Yield assumes interest will remain on deposit until maturity. Any withdrawal of interest will reduce earnings.

** An early withdrawal penalty may be imposed if you withdraw any of the principal before the maturity date.

If you have any questions, please call us at (502) 232-7020 during regular business hours.

٢,

b. State the years, if any, in which North Shelby failed to make the required annual filing. For each year in which North Shelby failed to submit the required filing, provide the required information and an explanation for North Shelby's failure to file.

ANSWER: 1996. In 1995, the year in which the LEC was approved, Billy Allen died after a lengthy illness. Mr. Allen had been the Manager for North Shelby for many, many years. Darrell Dees was hired as the new Manager. In addition to being the Manager, Mr. Allen had a construction company which had done most of North Shelby's repair work on a contract basis. Subsequent to Mr. Allen's death, Mr. Dees discovered many instances where Mr. Allen's company had been paid for work which had either not been performed, or which had been performed in a sub-standard fashion. Mr. Dees had first been hired by Mr. Allen to work for Mr. Allen's construction company, and had then been hand-picked by Mr. Allen to succeed him as Manager of North Shelby. Mr. Dees was therefore very close to Mr. Allen, and had difficulty dealing with the loss of Mr. Allen and the subsequent discovery of Mr. Allen's wrongdoings. Additionally, the other long-term North Shelby office employee, the Office Manager, refused to cooperate with Mr. Dees because she felt she should have been named manager. She also had great difficulty dealing with Mr. Allen's death. The Office Manager was subsequently discharged by North Shelby. Mr. Allen's death and the difficult transition following his death is the likely reason North Shelby failed to file the required information in 1996.

2001. After the Office Manager was fired, North Shelby employed Russell Rose, who served as the Assistant Manager, in charge of office operations. Mr.

Rose resigned from North Shelby in July 2001. Prior to his resignation, Mr. Rose had been responsible for filing the LEC information with the Commission. Apparently, upon Mr. Rose's resignation, he did not advise anyone that this information needed to be filed and no one else in the office was aware that the information needed to be filed. It appears no one at North Shelby was aware the required information had not been filed until the PSC audit by Chris Whalen in 2005.

2002. See 2001 explanation above.

2003. See 2001 explanation above.

2004. See 2001 explanation above.

2005. This information is not yet due.

See the answer to question 7a for the available omitted information for each year.

c. At page 10 of its Report, Staff notes that the utility established an escrow account from which it could not write checks and that it "moved" \$200,000 from the escrow account to a certificate of deposit in 2000. It is further noted that in May of 2005, North Shelby closed the escrow account by transferring all funds to its construction account.

(1) What type of account did North Shelby establish as the escrow account?

ANSWER: A Money Market Savings Account entitled "Line Upsize Surcharge", Account No. 5115159 with Shelby County Trust Bank, now known as Commonwealth Bank & Trust Company.

(2) What approval did North Shelby obtain from the Commission to transfer \$200,000.00 from the escrow account to a certificate of deposit?

ANSWER: No approval was sought because it was believed none was needed. This occurred at a time when interest rates were falling and a decision was made to place this money in a Certificate of Deposit (hereinafter "CD") in order to obtain the maximum interest rate. This decision was made by Russ Rose. The money was still considered as part of the LEC restricted account even though it was in a separate CD. When Mr. Rose left North Shelby, he did not advise any one of the existence of this CD. North Shelby's CPA was aware of the CD and the fact that it consisted of LEC restricted funds. When this CD matures in 2006, the funds will be placed back in the LUC escrow account.

(3) What approval did North Shelby obtain from the Commission to close the account?

ANSWER: None. At the time the account was closed, North Shelby was preparing to construct at least four separate projects utilizing LEC funds. Mr. Dees was under the impression no checks could be written on the existing account, which is what he had been told by the previously discharged Office Manager. Mr. Dees does not have a financial background and did not question this directive. After consultation with North Shelby's CPA, and upon the CPA's advice, Mr. Dees closed the account and transferred all of the funds into North Shelby's construction account. The CPA indicated he would still keep track of the amount of LEC funds in the construction account as a separate fund category even though those funds were now co-mingled with other construction funds. At all times North Shelby was aware and treated the LEC funds as separate restricted funds. (4) State whether North Shelby has re-established the escrow account and describe the type of account that it established.

ANSWER: Upon being advised by Commission Staff that its actions were improper, North Shelby immediately re-established a separate interest-bearing escrow account and transferred all of the LEC funds into that account. North Shelby opened this account at Citizens Union Bank, account no. 0083585. North Shelby then withdrew from this CUB LEC account \$149,493.00 which was transferred to North Shelby's O & M account to repay North Shelby for three LEC projects which North Shelby had temporarily financed using general revenue funds: \$47,183.00 for the Mulberry loop, \$68,300.00 for the Aiken Road upgrade, and \$34,010.00 for the Harrington Mill Road upgrade. An additional \$163,427.50 was transferred into North Shelby's construction account to pay for three LEC projects then in progress: \$54,618.50 for the Drane Lane loop, \$34,762.00 for the Bob Rogers Road upgrade, and \$74,047.00 for the Trammell Road loop. d. At page 11 of the Report, Commission Staff reports one instance in which North Shelby charged a customer a Line Enlargement Charge that was \$2.56 per foot higher than was charged to other customers. State whether North Shelby charged a different rate to one customer than it did to others. Explain.

ANSWER: North Shelby did not charge a different rate to one customer than it did to other similarly situated customers. Generally, plats are presented by developers to North Shelby's Board of Directors for review and approval. The plats are not signed by North Shelby until the LEC has been paid. Usually, the developers submit the LEC check at the same time the plat is submitted for approval. In these instances, the rate paid by the developer is the same rate in effect on the date the plat is approved by the Board. Occasionally, developers fail to pay the LEC until some time after the plat is approved by the Board. In those circumstances, North Shelby has consistently believed that the rate charged the developer should also be the rate which was in effect on the night the plat is approved by the Board, rather than the rate which may be in effect several weeks or months later. The customer which was charged \$2.56 per foot "higher" was charged the amount which was in effect on the night that customer's plat was approved by the Board. The LEC rate subsequently declined for the next year. Since the customer's check was not received until after the LEC rate had changed for the next year, it only appears he was charged a different rate.

e. Explain why, if Commission Staff's allegations of failure to report and improper assessment of the Line Enlargement Charge are correct, the Commission should extend the charge for an additional ten years.

ANSWER: To the best of North Shelby's knowledge, there have been on allegations by the Commission Staff that any LEC funds are missing or have been improperly expended; rather the allegations consist of North Shelby's failure to file the required reports with the Commission. North Shelby admits and regrets its failure to file the required reports. If the Commission extends the charge for an additional ten years, North Shelby's attorney will personally assume the responsibility for ensuring that the reports are timely filed each year. Because of the fact that no funds are missing or have been misspent, and given this assurance of timely future compliance, the Commission should extend the charge for an additional ten years because the LEC is a superior method for raising revenue to enlarge distribution water mains rendered undersized by development which those lines were never designed nor intended to support. The LEC is superior to all other methods because it is paid by the developer, not by North Shelby's existing customers in the form of a general rate increase or a systemwide surcharge, nor by a future North Shelby customer in the form of a system development charge paid by that customer when the customer applies for a meter. The economic burden of building distribution water main infrastructure necessary to support development should be born by the developers rather than the utility's customers. North Shelby will continue to finance system-wide

infrastructure upgrades, such as water tanks and pumping stations, through retained earnings, grants, and if necessary a system-wide rate increase. The Commission should extend the LEC to protect North Shelby's customers from a rate increase or surcharge they should not have to pay. This is why the LEC was first approved by the Commission, and this need to protect the customers is just as compelling today as it was ten years ago. 8. North Shelby reported in its 2004 Annual Report the following cash and investment account balances:

Utility and Other Investments	\$	813.00
Other Special Funds	\$ 1,928	3,716.00
Cash	\$ 638	,547.00
Working Funds	<u>\$ 248</u>	,833.00
Total	\$ 2,816	6,909.00

a. List by account number all bank accounts, certificates of deposits, or other investments included in the annual report accounts as shown above. For each listed account or investment, state the account balance as of December 31, 2004 and the current balance.

ANSWER: See attached PSC Report Cash and Investment Account Detail for year ending December 31, 2004.

NORTH SHELBY WATER CO. PSC REPORT CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNT DETAIL **REPORT YE 12/31/04**

UTILITY AND OTHER INVESTMENTS

GL ACCT #	BANK ACCT #	BANK	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	BAL. 12/31/04	BAL. 10/31/05
375	NA	CO Bank	Stock - Co Bank	812.67	
TOTAL				812.67	-
THER SPECIAL FUI	NDS				
GL ACCT #	BANK ACCT #	BANK	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	BAL. 12/31/04	BAL. 10/31/05
202	650-060-9	CB & T	Cash - Debt Service Account	649,010.61	648,744.09
215	600-677-9	CB & T	Cash - Depreciation Account	139,290.81	164,361.34
250	CD# 1700000543	CB & T	Investments - Depreciation Fund	127,788.87	128,261.73
240	CD# 73826	CUB	Investments - Reserve Fund	25,828.49	26,119.07
240	CD# 1700000561	CB & T	Investments - Reserve Fund	286,298.65	287,358.48
205	1094904	CUB	Cash - Franklin Co. Construction	75,489.02	75,577.58
206	83585	CUB	Cash - Construction/Extension	95,656.98	78,378.55
218	1141058	CUB	Cash - School Tank Project	5,054.56	5,060.48
310	650-072-2	CB & T	Cash - Line Upsize Charge	297,932.51	38,769.45
310	CD # 1700000541	CB & T	Cash - Line Upsize Charge	226,364.69	227,202.31
TOTAL				1,928,715,19	1,679,833.08

CASH

GL ACCT #	BANK ACCT #	BANK	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	BAL. 12/31/04	BAL. 10/31/05
302	NA	NA	Petty Cash	150.00	150.00
303	53066	CUB	Cash - Revenue Fund	119,597.72	166,826.48
307	52922	CUB	Cash - Operations and Maintenance	518,799.18	305,422.00
TOTAL				638,546.90	472,398.48

WORKING FUNDS

WORKING FUNDS					
GL ACCT #	BANK ACCT #	BANK	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	BAL. 12/31/04	BAL. 10/31/05
330	73822	CUB	Investments - Operations and Maint.	135,580.98	136,392.24
330	1700000542	CB & T	Investments - Operations and Maint.	113,251.80	113,670.87
TOTAL				248,832.78	250,063.11
GRAND TOTAL				2,816,907.54	2,402,294.67

F:\OF97XX\NSW PSC NOTICE.xls

b. For each account listed in Item 8(a), provide a detailed description of all restrictions of usage of the account's funds.

ANSWER:

DESCRIPTION OF RESTRICTIONS OF USAGE OF FUNDS

ACCOUNT#	RESTRICTIONS
375	This was a loan requirement of CO Bank. During 2005, it was redeemed.
202	Restricted by loan contracts to be used only to pay annual principal and interest.
215, 250	Restricted by loan contracts to be used only for capital expenditures.
240	Restricted by loan contracts to be used only for repairing, replacing, damaged caused by unforeseen catastrophe, improvements to the facility, and if necessary, making principal and interest payments in the event the Debt Service Account (#202) is insufficient to meet such payments.
205, 206, 218	Restricted to pay for specific construction projects.
310	Restricted to pay for upsizing and loops to undersized lines.

9. From information contained in North Shelby's 2004 Annual Report, Staff has determined that North Shelby collected revenues sufficient to fund 99.16 percent or \$256,759.00 of its Depreciation Expense reported for 2004 of \$258,927.00.

a. List each ordinary plant extension and/or replacement that North Shelby

has funded through general rate revenues for the previous 5 years beginning with 2004.

For each listed extension or replacement, describe the extension or replacement and

state the total cost and date of completion.

ANSWER:

<u>Ash Avenue</u>--A new connection to Louisville Water Company using 8-, 12- and 16-inch waterlines was constructed with a combination of Company funds and funds from Kentucky Department of Prisons. The total cost of the project was \$218,475.64. The Company paid \$15,442.00 of the total. All of the Ash Avenue, an existing 3-inch line, was re-built to the prison property with 12- and 16-inch lines. The prison elected to use only 8-inch pipe on their property. The total pipe installed was 6,981 linear feet. The project was completed in January 2002.

<u>Snow Hill, Devil's Hollow and Monroe Lane</u>--The Company is expected to spend \$102,196.00 in Company funds on this project, which is now being completed.

b. Given the fact that in 2004 North Shelby funded over 99 percent of its depreciation expenses and has amassed \$2,816,909.00 in cash reserves as of December 31, 2004, an increase of \$277,384.00 from the previous year, explain how funding the average annual Line Enlargement Charge improvements of \$32,094.00 (\$312,921.00 funds spent as of August 17, 2005 / 9.75 years) through general rate revenue would have had a material impact on North Shelby's operations and thus warrant special treatment through a separate charge.

Funding the LEC improvements completed to date out of ANSWER: general revenue would not have had a material impact on North Shelby's operations over the last ten years. However, this is not the entire story. The single largest LEC project has not been constructed because the LEC fund has never had sufficient money to build that project. That project, which is the no. 1 priority project on the LEC list, is replacing the undersized Harrington Mill Road, Scott Station Road, Antioch Road, Todds Point Road, Noland Pike and Long Run Road mains, which is expected to cost \$2,391,000.00. If this not-yet constructed projected is added to the previously constructed projects, North Shelby would have spent \$2,703,921.00, which would have had a very material impact on North Shelby's operations. In addition to these projects, North Shelby also needs to spend approximately \$300,000.00 to upsize its Bellpoint Pump Station and Frankfort's supply line leading to that pump station, spend \$400,000.00 to upsize a Transmission Main from 12-inch to 16-inch being built jointly by U.S. 60 Water District and North Shelby from Frankfort to Peytona, and construct two more overhead storage tanks in the next five to ten years. These projects will

more than consume all of North Shelby's unrestricted cash reserves. It is also important that the Mulberry loop and Drane Lane loop did not replace the undersized lines, they merely reinforced those lines allowing North Shelby to defer eventual replacement of those lines as growth on those roads occurs. North Shelby has constructed a number of other loops in the past ten years, both with company funds and with developer funds, which have likewise enabled North Shelby to defer upsizing other water mains, all of which will in all likelihood need to be replaced eventually as development continues to occur.

Respectfully Submitted,

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C.

hate B か

Donald T. Prather 500 Main Street, Suite 5 Shelbyville, KY 40065 Phone (502) 633-5220 Fax (502) 633-0667 Counsel for North Shelby Water Company